

## **Initial Details Pros Case**

22/09/2025

V3

Rex v Simon CORDELL

## **CROWN PROSECUTION SERVICE**

Rex v Simon CORDELL

Charges



Generated Date: 04/08/2025

MG4 Charges			
Casefile Reference 01/YE/12679/25			
Custody Reference	01YD/5612/25		
Custody Station	Wood Green 01YD		
OIC	PC 01 P267140 Rathan		
AS Number	25/0000/00/971720P		
Interpreter involved?	No		
Interpreter Name/Language Translated			
First Language	English		
First Arrest Date	02/08/2025 21:10		

Defendant Name	Simon CORDELL
Defendant Date of Birth	26/01/1981
Defendant self-defined Ethnicity	
Defendant Address	109 BURNCROFT AVENUE, ENFIELD, ENFIELD, EN3 7JQ

## Charges

You are Charged with the Offence(s) shown below. You do not have to say anything, but it may harm your defence if you do not mention now something, which you later rely on in court. Anything you do say may be given in evidence.

Charge	CCCJS Offence Code
On 02/08/2025 at ENFIELD in the Borough of Enfield caused Rebecca O'Hare to fear that violence would be used against her by your course of conduct which you knew or ought to have known would cause fear of violence to Rebecca O'Hare on each occasion in that January and 02/08/25	PH97009
On 02/08/2025 at Enfield in the Borough of Enfield, without lawful excuse, threatened Rebecca O'Hare that he would blow up the vehicle belonging to her intending that she would fear that the threat would be carried out  Contrary to sections 2(a) and 4 of the Criminal Damage Act 1971.	CD71043

Highbury Corner Magistrates' Court 51 Holloway Road London N7 8JA Appearing At

04/08/2025 10:00 On

## **CROWN PROSECUTION SERVICE**

Rex v Simon CORDELL

**Case Summary** 

MG5

#### POLICE REPORT

Case reference:01/YE/12679/25

#### Defendant(s)

Name/Organisation Name	Simon CORDELL
Plea	Not Guilty

#### 1. Summary of the Key Evidence

Circumstances:

On Saturday 02nd August 2025, police attended the above CAD as the victim called police stating that her neighbour threatened to blow up her car, This was written on the CAD "IM GOING TO BLOW UP YOUR CAR - ILL BLOW IT UP TO THE OTHER SIDE OF THE STREET" "NO ONE WILL KNOW IT WAS ME". The victim stated that the suspect has threatened violence a few times.

Officers went to victim address and spoke with her, she stated that she was has been having ongoing issues with her downstairs neighbour, the suspect. She stated that today she had come back from shopping with her children and she noticed the suspect outside, she took her children inside and locked the door. She left to go back downstairs but was concerned about the suspect, he than came out of his property and started speaking she originally ignored him and then he goes 'you hear me', not in response to him the victim said "what?" And then he has said 'I will blow up your car, I will blow it to the other side of the street.' Then the suspect said "if you come and ask me, I will tell you I didn't do it."

The victim has closed the communal door to put space between herself and the suspect, the victim has walked towards her car to get a nappy bag, the suspect has opened the door and was shouting stuff at the victim as the victim was walking towards her car. The victim states that she wasn't paying attention to what the suspect was shouting at her and she was trying to get to her car as quick as possible. The victim stated that the suspect was in blue checkered Pj's.

She also stated that earlier in the year sometime in January (victim is unsure of exact date) he was banging on her door shouting that she was making noise and shouted 'I'll punch you up, I'll slap you up and your daughter'. He also made threats to her children's dad. Another day in January (victim is unsure of exact date) she had an issue with her door and it needed to be replaced she stated he had come to her door and began threatening her believing she lived on top of him and was causing noise but her property is not on top of his. He threatened her stating he would hit her child and rip her unborn baby from her stomach. This incident was captured on a video camera from the victim.

We attended the suspect address at 109 Brancroft Avenue and he had come to the door but refused to answer the door. He was making verbal threats to

MG5

officers about what would happen if they enter. A van unit was called, we gave the suspect ample opportunity to open the door but he refused. PC 1543NA arrested the suspect through the door, he still refused to answer the door, so the door was forced open by Police using S.17 PACE to effect an arrest.

There was a tussle in the address, which is reflected in officer's statements. He was arrested and placed in rear stack. He stated he had a surgery so was taken to hospital to get checked out.

The victim is currently pregnant, lives with her young children and has been put in fear by the suspect who has displayed unpredictable behaviour.

Witness(es) and their role (e.g., eye witness, person providing identity):

Surname / Police Witness/ Victim Organisation name	Forenames	Key Witness Status	What was the Role of the witness
O'HARE	Rebecca	Key	Victim
Evidence Summary	statement provided		

PC 01 P250413 Chan		Key	WITNESS
Evidence Summary	mg11 provided		

PC 01 P243682 O	bsiye	Key	ARRESTING OFFICE
Evidence Summary	MG11 provided		

### 2. Defendant Interview

Name of the Defendant	Simon CORDELL			
Has an interview been conducted?	Yes			
Date of Interview	03/08/2025			
Interviewing officer/s	PC 01 P264294 Uddin	Others Present	Appropriate Adult> Sheila ANNE-LEWIS	
No Comment?	Yes	Prepared Statement Read?	Yes	
Shown CCTV	Yes Shown BWV No			
Interview Summary	I Simon Cordell DOB: 26.01.1981 will make the following written statement in respect of my interview today being 03.08.25.			

MG5

I deny the allegation of S4A Public Order Offence, I did not use any threatening words towards my neighbour, I did not threaten to blow up her car and I did not cause her any harassment, alarm or distress.

I will now answer no comment to all questions.

The defendant was asked the following questions and answered all in No Comment: You were arrested last night (02/08/25) at your home address following an allegation of ongoing harassment towards your neighbour,

Rebecca. What can you tell me about this?

Prepared statement

What is your relationship with her like?

No comment

How long have you known her?

Have you had previous issues with her or the occupants of her flat? It's alleged that you have threatened to blow up the victim's car saying words to the effect of "I'M GOING TO BLOW UP YOUR CAR - I'LL BLOW IT UP TO THE OTHER SIDE OF THE STREET" and "NO ONE WILL KNOW IT WAS ME".

Did you say this?

What did you mean by it?

Did you intend to blow up the victims car?

Why did you say this?

Do you have access to anything that could blow up a car, such as explosives or accelerants?

Why would you want to blow up her car?

Do you mean to cause her or her family harm?

Do you intend to cause them to fear you?

Do you mean for them to feel harassed, alarmed or distressed?

It's also alleged that in February 2025 you have knocked on the victims door and complained about noise which you believed was coming from her address; and threatened to rip the unborn baby out of her stomach.

Did you say this?

Why did you say this?

What did you mean by it?

Did you want to make her scared of you?

Did you want to make her feel harassed, alarmed or distressed?

When officers arrived to speak to you, you were verbally threatening towards them; making comments about what you'd do if they came in. Why did you do this?

Did you mean the officers any harm?

You were obstructive to the officers who arrested you. Why were you resisting them?

#### 3. Non-Key Evidence

Surname / Police Witness/ Victim Organisation name	Forenames	Key Witness Status	What was the Role of the witness
PC 01 P269576 Wilson-	Wallis	Non-Key	WITNESSING OFFICER
Evidence Summary	statement provided		

PC 01 P257635 William	S	Non-Key	WITNESSING OFFICER
Evidence Summary	statement provided		
	•		

statement and interview

Evidence Summary

MG5

4. Visually Recorded Evidence	
Media Type	Body Worn Video
Title/Summary include owner and location of	PC Chan BWV CKC/01
camera/device	
Is it key evidence	Yes
Still photos?	Yes
In Viewable Format	Yes
Describe in detail what it shows with timings identifying what section is key	shows the arrest of he victim
Media Type	Body Worn Video
Title/Summary include owner and location of	
camera/device	PC Obsiye 1543NA
Is it key evidence	Yes
Still photos?	Yes
In Viewable Format	Yes
Describe in detail what it shows with timings identifying what section is key	arrest of the suspect
Media Type	Body Worn Video
Title/Summary include owner and location of camera/device	PC Obsiye 1543NA
Is it key evidence	Yes
Still photos?	Yes
In Viewable Format	Yes
Describe in detail what it shows with timings identifying what section is key	allegation from the victim
Media Type	Body Worn Video
Title/Summary include owner and location of camera/device	PC Williams
Is it key evidence	Yes
Still photos?	Yes
In Viewable Format	Yes
Describe in detail what it shows with timings identifying what section is key	arrest of suspect
Media Type	Other visually recorded media
Title/Summary include owner and location of camera/device	Rebecca O'hare
Is it key evidence	Yes
Still photos?	Yes
In Viewable Format	Yes
Describe in detail what it shows with timings identifying what section is key	Incident with the suspect where he threatened her
Media Type	Body Worn Video
Title/Summary include owner and location of camera/device	PC Wilson-Wallis
	<b>†</b>
Is it key evidence	I No
Is it key evidence Still photos?	No   Yes

MG5

Describe in detail what it shows with timings identifying what section is key	arrest of suspect	

5. Injuries	
Name of the Victim/Witness:	Rebecca O'HARE
Are there any injuries?	No

6. Forensic Evidence		
Forensic Evidence Available	No	
Forensic Evidence Details		

Simon CORDELL	
No	
-	

8. Application for Order(s) on Conv	riction
Defendant Name	Simon CORDELL
Apply for Order on Conviction	Yes
Order Type	Protection from Harassment Act restraining order
Order Condition	To not interact with the victim

9. Application for Compensation – state if an estimate. Attach quotes/receipts if available. An address for compensation must be provided on MG6. (If more than one victim/defendant, list one after the other and give details in the description box).

Rebecca O'HARE
No
No

### 10. Other

MG5

(MG18) TICs? No

11. Officer's certification: I certify that to the best of my knowledge and belief, I have not withheld any material that might reasonably be expected to undermine the prosecution or might reasonably assist the defence in early preparation of their case, including the making of a bail application. I further certify that relevant material has been recorded and retained in accordance with the CPIA 1996, Code of Practice, as amended.

Name & rank/job title: PC 01 P267140 Rathan

Date:04/08/2025

**12. Supervisor's certification**: I can confirm that this is an accurate summary of the available evidence and complies with the National File Standard and DPP's guidance.

Name & rank/job title:PC 01 P255681 White

Date: 04/08/2025

#### YOU MUST ALWAYS COMPLETE CONDITIONAL CAUTIONING SECTION BELOW.

Defendant Name	Simon CORDELL
Not Suitable for Conditional Caution:	

## **CROWN PROSECUTION SERVICE**

Rex v Simon CORDELL

**Key Witness Statements** 

## STATEMENT/EVIDENCE LIST

URN: 01YE1267925

## Rex v

## Simon CORDELL

No	Statement(s), deposition(s) and document(s) (other than exhibits)	Statement Date	Page
1	Rebecca O'HARE	03/08/2025	1
	<u>- Ditto -</u>	03/08/2025	2
	<u>- Ditto -</u>	02/08/2025	3-4
	<u>- Ditto -</u>	07/08/2025	5-6
2	George Samuel Wilson-Wallis	Undated	
3	S9 Notice/1 - Simon CORDELL		7-8

<sup>2\*</sup> individual witnesses have been identified from the list above.

<sup>\*</sup>Note that one or more of the statements listed is not associated with a witness and so has not been included in this count

WITNESS STATEMENT					
Criminal Procedure Rules, r 16. 2; Criminal Justice Act 1967, s. 9; Magistrates' Courts Act 1980, s.5B					
URN					
Statement of: Rebecca O'Hare					
Age if under 18: (if over 18 insert 'over 18') Occupation: Retail assista	nt				
This statement (consisting of 2 page(s) each signed by me) is true to the best of my knowledge and belief and I make it knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, I shall be liable to prosecution if I have wilfully stated in it anything which I know to be false, or do not believe to be true.					
Witness Signature: Rebecca O'Hare	Date:03/08/2025				

I am the above name person and this is my second statement regarding an incident that took place on the  $2^{nd}$  of August 2025 concerning my neighbour who has harassed me.

I have submitted a video to the police upon request, that shows my neighbour hurling abuse at me whilst being at my front door. I exhibit the following video as ROH/01.

Witness Signature: Rebecca O'Hare
Signature Witnessed by Signature:

01/21

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE [when complete]

WITNESS STATEMENT							
Criminal Procedure Rules, r 16. 2; Criminal Justice Act 1967, s. 9; Magistrates' Courts Act 1980, s.5B							
		URN					
Statement of: Rebecca	ı O'Hare	·			li .		
Age if under 18:	(if over 18 insert 'over 18')	Occupation: Retail assistar	nt				
This statement (consisting of 2 page(s) each signed by me) is true to the best of my knowledge and belief and I make it knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, I shall be liable to prosecution if I have wilfully stated in it anything which I know to be false, or do not believe to be true.							
Witness Signature: Reb	ecca O'Hare				Dat	e:03/08	3/2025

I am the above name person and this is my second statement regarding an incident that took place on the  $2^{nd}$  of August 2025 concerning my neighbour who has harassed me.

I have submitted a video to the police upon request, that shows my neighbour hurling abuse at me whilst being at my front door. I exhibit the following video as ROH/01.

Witness Signature: Rebecca O'Hare

Signature Witnessed by Signature:

01/21 OFFICIAL – SENSITIVE [when complete]



#### RESTRICTED (when complete)



WITNESS STATEMEN	1T			
Criminal Procedure Rules, r 27. 2; Criminal Justice Act 1967, s. 9;	Magist	rates' (	Courts Act 1980,	s.5B
UR	N			
Statement of: Rebecca O'hare			1	
Age if under 18: Over (if over 18 insert 'over 18') Occupation:				
This statement (consisting of page(s) each signed by me) is true to the best of my knowledge and belief and I make it knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, I shall be liable to prosecution if I have wilfully stated in it anything which I know to be false, or do not believe to be true.				
Witness Signature:	Date:	02/08	/2025	

This statement relates to my neighbour at Burncroft avenue, EN3 7JQ

I am the above named individual and reside at location known to police.

The incident I am about to describe occurred on Burncroft avenue, the address is a block of flats and there are 6 flats within the block and 2 flats per floor.

In January my neighbour Simon (109) was banging on my door shouting that I was making noise, I'll punch you up, I'll slap you up and your daughter. He also said he would do the same thing to my children's dad. I took a video of this and sent this to the police.

In January I was getting a new door fitted, I've taken my daughter to school. I've come home; the door was taken off the hinges by the contractor. Simon has come upstairs and I was in the living room and I could hear him, Simon was asking the contractor if the guy that lives opposite from me (113) was home. I've gone to the door, and he has started to accuse me of banging on the floor and keeping him awake at night. I've explained that I don't live above him then he has then shouting saying that he would hit me, hit my eldest daughter and drag my unborn baby out my stomach. I kept telling him to move from the door, he then went to say he's got videos of me on a website about being corrupt. As I've called the police on that occasion, he has said call the fucking police I don't care.

On Saturday 2<sup>nd</sup> August 2025 I was driving into the estate where my block of flats is, as I'm driving in, I have seen my neighbour who I only know as Simon, he resides at Burncroft avenue. Whenever I come into the estate the first place, I look is the bottom of my block, to see if he is outside. If he is I know that he would try and intimidate me, shout at me or something is going to happen.

As I have driven in and drove around the bend, I could see him from the side staring at my car. I've driven into the small car park on the left and parked my car. I've got out my car to see if he was still there or not, once I've seen he is not there I've walked my two kids upstairs. I've had to go back downstairs to grab my children's nappy bag I told my eldest daughter if the baby wakes up to call my phone. I've locked the door and taken the key with me as I'm walking down the stairs I hear another door, Simon has got to the bottom of the stairs before me, he was saying stuff but facing away from

downstairs to grab my	children's nappy bag I told my eldest daughter if the ba	by wakes up to call my
phone. I've locked the	door and taken the key with me as I'm walking down th	e stairs I hear another
door, Simon has got to	the bottom of the stairs before me, he was saying stuff	but facing away from
Witness Signature:		
Signature Witnessed by S	Signature:	
		Page 1 of 2
99/12	RESTRICTED (when complete)	

20000000.	RESTRICTED (when complete)	MG11C
response to him I was like wh	tention and he has turned around an nat? And then he has said 'I will blow n he was like if you come and ask me,	up your car, I will blow it to the
nappy bag he has opened the wasn't paying attention to wl possible. I've got to my car ar	or to put space between us, I've walk e door and was shouting stuff at me a hat he was shouting at me I was tryin nd got what I needed and looked if he ing back home, once I got into my fla	s I'm walking towards my car, I g to get to my car as quick as was still by the door, he wasn't by
people to drop things off for time I see him I know that so shop, he would stare at me b own home and fear for me a	n worried to leave the house with my me. I try my best to stay as far away f mething would happen, there has been to would not say anything, trying to ind my children because of his threats mental health. I am concerned that old be done.	rom him as possible but every en incidents when I am at the ntimidate me. I feel unsafe in my , every time I make a complaint a
Witness Signature:	]	
Signature Witnessed by Signatu	ıre:	Page 2 of 2

RESTRICTED (when complete)

#### WITNESS STATEMENT

Criminal Procedure Rules, r 16.2; Criminal Justice Act 1967, s. 9

URN 01 YE 12679 25

Statement of: Rebecca O'HARE

Age if under 18:Over 18 (if over 18 insert 'over 18')

Occupation: Retail Assistant

This statement (consisting of 2 page(s) each signed by me) is true to the best of my knowledge and belief and I make it knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, I shall be liable to prosecution if I have wilfully stated in it anything which I know to be false, or do not believe to be true.

Signature: Signed Electronically (See Last Page)

Date: 07/08/2025

I am the above-named person. This is my third statement in regard to an incident that was reported to police on the 2nd of August 2025 concerning my neighbour who has harassed me – SIMON.

This is a clarification statement.

The block of flats on BURNCROFT AVENUE is made up of 6 flats within the block and 2 flats per floor. SIMON lives on the floor below me but not directly underneath me.

In my original statement I stated that in January my neighbour SIMON was banging on my door shouting that I was making noise, I'll punch you up, I'll slap you up and your daughter. He also said he would do the same thing to my children's dad. This actually occurred on the 29th of DECEMBER, and I believe this was an error by the officer taking the statement as I did say it happened in DECEMBER. I remember because I came back from my mother's house where I had been over Christmas. I woke up at 0615 as I am a type 1 diabetic and had low blood sugar. I was lying down waiting to retest my sugar levels when I heard the communal door open and then banging on my front door and shouting. I knew it was SIMON as I recognise his voice due to him having shouted at me so many times. I then went to the peephole and saw it was him. In my original statement I stated that I took a video of this and sent this to the police, but I actually had a video of a different incident which occurred when I was getting a new door fitted. I believe this was a mix up by the police officer taking the statement at the time.

I mentioned that in JANUARY I was getting a new door fitted when SIMON came to my front door and started shouting that he would hit me, hit my eldest daughter and drag my unborn baby out my stomach. He was stood outside the threshold of my front door in the communal hallway. I was stood inside my flat the entire time. This is the incident that I filmed and sent to police, and I have since seen that I actually filmed that video on the 3rd of FEBRUARY 2025 and not in JANUARY. It is hard to hear what is said on the video, but I believe he said he would hurt me and my unborn child as he was walking from my front door back into the communal corridor.

I would like to clarify that the incident which occurred on Saturday 2nd August 2025 occurred in the communal building corridor on the staircase. This is where SIMON said, "I WILL BLOW UP YOUR CAR" and "I WILL BLOW IT TO THE OTHER SIDE OF THE STREET." He also said, "WHEN YOU COME AND ASK

ME ABOUT IT, I'LL TELL YOU IT WASN'T ME" and "I'LL COME AND LOOK FOR YOU AT YOUR NEW HOUSE."

I would like to add an incident which happened between SIMON and me. In 2021 I called 101 because of him too. I was about to walk down the stairs to take my daughter outside when SIMON came to the bottom of the stairs. I looked down. He looked up. He started going off saying "YOU'RE A HORRIBLE PERSON" " YOU'RE A SHIT MUM" "WHEN YOUR DAUGHTER IS NOT THERE, I AM GOING TO COME LOOKING FOR YOU". I waited for him to go and then left to my friend's house.

Signature: Signed Electronically (See Last Page) Statement Taken By: PC AVIGDOR 2916NA



TUCKERS SOLICITORS LLP Solicitors 39 Warren Street London LONDON

5th August 2025

01YE1267925/RAJ

#### **NOTICE TO DEFENDANT: PROOF BY WRITTEN STATEMENT**

(Criminal Procedure Rules, r. 27.4(s); Criminal Justice Act, 1967, s9)

**Defendant Simon CORDELL** 

Court and Hearing Date: Highbury Corner Magistrates Court 13th October, 2025

With this notice are copy statement(s) made by the witness(es) listed below.

The prosecutor wants to introduce this evidence in writing, instead of the witness(es) giving the evidence in person.

#### How to reply to this notice:

If you do NOT want the prosecutor to introduce the evidence of these witnesses in writing, you must:

- 1. List the witness(es) you want to give evidence in person.
- 2. Send me the list not more than 7 days after this notice is served on you (as required by section 9(2)(d) of the Criminal Justice Act 1967).
- **3.** Be prepared to explain to the court what issue(s) in the case make(s) it necessary for the witness(es) to give evidence in person (as required by Criminal Procedure Rules 3.2, 3.5 and 3.10).

(Signed)	
(On behalf of the Prosecutor)	

#### Notes:

- 1. If you are late letting the prosecutor know which witnesses you want to give evidence in person, then the prosecutor can introduce the evidence in writing, unless the court otherwise directs.
- 2. If, at your request, a witness attends court to give evidence in person when that is not necessary to deal with the issues in the case, the court may make a costs order against you.
- 3. Despite service of this notice:

London North-East Magistrates Court Unit 102 Petty France London SW1H 9EA

> DX: 161330 Westminster 11 Tel: 0203 357 7000 London.magistrates@cps.gov.uk

- (a) the prosecutor may arrange for any of the listed witness(es) to give evidence in person: or
- (b) the prosecutor may decide not to rely on one or more of the listed witness(es) after all.

Ref: 01YE1267925/RAJ

### LIST OF WITNESSES WHOSE STATEMENTS ARE WITH THIS NOTICE

Please indicate which of these witnesses you want to give evidence in person; and what issue(s) in the case make(s) that necessary. If you do not want any of these witnesses to give evidence in person, please tell the prosecutor.

No	Statement(s)	Date Statement(s)	Page number(s)
1	George Samuel Wilson-Wallis	Undated	all

Name	Evidence in person ? (tick for yes)	Issue(s)

## **CROWN PROSECUTION SERVICE**

Rex v Simon CORDELL

**Key Exhibits** 

## **LIST OF EXHIBITS**

URN: 01YE1267925

## Rex v Simon CORDELL

No	Exhibit Ref No	Description	Page
1	MHU/01	Continuation of Interview	1
2	ROH/01	Video of suspect at victims door.	2
3	CKC/01	bwv of the arrest	3
4	ECG/01	<u>0</u>	4
5		MG0 UM VIDEO URL Interview	5
6		MG0 UM 999 URL	6
7		Redacted Custody Record	7-43

## **OFFICIAL**

## R v

Simon CORDELL

## Multi Media Evidence

Type of Media:	
VIDEO URL	

Exhibit Reference and description of multimedia	MHU/01 Continuation of Interview	
Clip duration (10 minutes max – If longer say why in comments box below)	00:02:01	
"Secure Link" URL	·	
https://share.uk.evidence.com/share/u4gQbrZp		
Comments (Provide comments if footage is relevant information for the reviewing pro	_	
Continuation of interview		

## **OFFICIAL**

## R v

Simon CORDELL

## Multi Media Evidence

Type of Media:	
VIDEO URL	

Exhibit Reference and description of multimedia	ROH/01 Video of suspect at victims door.	
Clip duration (10 minutes max – If longer say why in comments box below)	00:00:30	
"Secure Link" URL	,	
https://share.uk.evidence.com/share/qVeE23s2		
Comments (Provide comments if footage is of a distressing nature or if there is other relevant information for the reviewing prosecutor)		
Suspect at the victims door hurling abuse.		

## **OFFICIAL**

## R v

Simon CORDELL

## Multi Media Evidence

Type of Media:	
BWV URL	

Exhibit Reference and description of multimedia	CKC/01 bwv of the arrest
Clip duration (10 minutes max – If longer say why in comments box below)	10:00
"Secure Link" URL	
https://share.uk.evidence.com/share/a9GdB10Y	
Comments (Provide comments if footage is relevant information for the reviewing pro-	_
arrest of the suspect	

## **OFFICIAL**

## R v

Simon CORDELL

## Multi Media Evidence

Type of Media:	
BWV URL	

Exhibit Reference and description of multimedia	ECG/01 ECG/01 - BWV of the arrest of CORDELL for breach of tag.	
Clip duration (10 minutes max – If longer say why in comments box below)	10 minutes	
"Secure Link" URL		
https://share.uk.evidence.com/share/vtaY2zlz		
Comments (Provide comments if footage is of a distressing nature or if there is other relevant information for the reviewing prosecutor)		
ECG/01 - BWV of the arrest of CORDELL for breach of tag.		

## **OFFICIAL**

## Rν

Simon CORDELL

## **Unused Multi Media Evidence**

Type of Media:	
VIDEO URL	

Unused Item and description Interview at Wood Green Police Station		
SDC/ MG6C/ MG6D Item number	SDC/MG6C Item no 1	
Clip duration	00:09:45	
"Secure Link" URL		
https://share.uk.evidence.com/share/saFUDWVv		
Comments (Provide comments if footage is of a distressing nature or if there is other		
relevant information for the reviewing prosecutor)		
Interview of suspect		

## **OFFICIAL**

## Rν

Simon CORDELL

## **Unused Multi Media Evidence**

Type of Media:	
999 URL	

## Only include 1 URL link per MG0-UM

Unused Item and description	999 Recording - REDACTED. Audio recording of the emergency 999 call made to police on 2nd AUGUST 20:36hrs by Rebecca O'HARE, reporting that her neighbour has threatened to blow up her car.  O'HARE states her neighbour has threatened violence a few times to her and police are doing nothing. O'HARE states she knows his first name is Simon. Details from the call are logged on CAD6844/02AUG25.	
SDC/ MG6C/ MG6D Item number	SDC/MG6C Item no 1	
Clip duration		
"Secure Link" URL		
https://share.uk.evidence.com/share/mnvQCsvZ		
Comments (Provide comments if footage is of a distressing nature or if there is other		

relevant information for the reviewing prosecutor)



Detainee		Custody Reference: 01YD/5612/25
Title	Mr	
Surname	CORDELL	
Forename(s)	Simon	
Date of Birth	26/01/1981	
Type of Special Group		
Gender	Male	
Self-Defined Gender	Male	
Height	180	
Place of Birth	ENFIELD	
Ethnicity	Black	
Self-Defined Ethnicity		
Nationality	British	
Immigration Status (If Foreign)		
Occupation	Self Employed	
School attending		
PNCID	97/99378V	
Address	109 BURNCROFT AVENUE	
	ENFIELD	
	ENFIELD	
	EN3 7JQ	
Contact Details	Telephone - Mobile - 0786421751	9

Arrest Detail	
Reason for Arrest	Public Order Act -Sec 4a - Int. Harass/Alarm/Distress
Arrest Date/Time	02/08/2025 21:10
Where Arrested	109 BURNCROFT AVENUE, Enfield, ENFIELD,
Arresting Force	Metropolitan Police
Arresting Officer	PC 01 P243682 Obsiye
OIC	
Escorting Officer	
Officer giving account	PC 01 P243682 Obsiye
Reason Arrest necessary	To prevent the person in question causing physical injury to themselves or any other person. PACE CodeG 2.9 (c)(i)
	Prompt and effective investigation - To interview - about the outcome of other investigative action for which their arrest is necessary. PACE
	CodeG 2.9 (e)(i)(b)
Circumstances	It was reported from the victim that he was going to blow up the car,
	previously threatened her top beat her up and over the past year
	shouted threats and has being intimated
DP comment made when	
arrest account given	

<b>Detention Authorisation</b>	
Arrived Date/Time	03/08/2025 07:43
Detention Authorised	Yes
Detention Authorised by	Sgt 01 P240417 Ozcan
Detention Authorised Date/Time	03/08/2025 07:58
Reason for Detention	To Secure Or Preserve Evidence To Obtain Evidence By Questioning
Grounds for Detention	I am authorising your detention as being necessary for the following purposes, To Secure Or Preserve Evidence, To Obtain Evidence By Ouestioning.



Date Printed: 07/08/2025

DP Present when Authorised

DP Informed

Yes Yes

DP comment made when

Authorised

Record of Rights			
Rights given?	Rights given / Not given Date Time	Inform a Nominated Person?	Rights given by
Yes	03/08/2025 08:19	No	Staff 01 C749973 Novo Rodriguez

Involved Persons	Solicitor
NameCompany Name Address	MS RanaElliot Stern
Contact Details	

Involved Persons	Other
Name	Lorraine MOTHER
Address	
Contact Details	

Involved Persons	Solicitor
NameCompany Name	Duty SolicitorDuty Solicitor
Address	National Duty Solicitor Centre
Contact Details	

Involved Persons	Solicitor
NameCompany Name Address	Shafiq SulemanElliott Stern
Contact Details	

Involved Persons	Appropriate Adult
Name	Shelia LEWIS
Address	
Contact Details	

Detention Log			
Entry Date/Time	Entry Name	Officer Inputting	Log Detail
03/08/2025 08:08	Arrest	Staff 01 C749973 Novo Rodriguez	The detainee was arrested at 109 BURNCROFT AVENUE, Enfield, ENFIELD, on 02/08/2025 at 21:10 by PC 01 P243682 Obsiye of Metropolitan Police The detainee arrived at 07:43 on 03/08/2025. The reason for arrest was Public Order Act -Sec 4a - Int. Harass/Alarm/Distress The reasons the arrest was necessary were: To prevent the person in question causing physical injury to themselves or any other person. PACE CodeG 2.9 (c)(i)



	1	I	<u> </u>
03/08/2025 08:08	Main Arrest Set	Staff 01 C749973 Novo	Prompt and effective investigation - To interview - about the outcome of other investigative action for which their arrest is necessary. PACE CodeG 2.9 (e)(i)(b)  The circumstances of the arrest were It was reported from the victim that he was going to blow up the car, previously threatened her top beat her up and over the past year shouted threats and has being intimated , on which the detainee did not comment  The officer giving the account of the arrest was PC 01 P243682 Obsiye  Associated crime number was not specified  Main Offence set to Public Order Act -Sec 4a - Int. Harass/Alarm/Distress
		Rodriguez	
03/08/2025 08:08	Detention Authorised	Staff 01 C749973 Novo Rodriguez	The detainee was classified as having a delayed Arrival. The reason entered for this delay was DP was taken straight to hospital.  The detainee's demeanour on arrival was Aggressive Detention was authorised by Sgt 01 P240417 Ozcan on 03/08/2025 at 07:58. Reasons: To Secure Or Preserve Evidence, To Obtain Evidence By Questioning. Grounds: I am authorising your detention as being necessary for the following purposes, To Secure Or Preserve Evidence, To Obtain Evidence By Questioning.  The detainee was informed of the grounds for detention and was present when they were recorded No Comment was given when the detainee was informed of the grounds for detention.  The OIC did not inform the authorising officer of any documents or materials in their possession or control which appear to undermine the need to keep the suspect in custody.
03/08/2025 08:11	Detainee Details	Staff 01 C749973 Novo Rodriguez	Detainee details recorded: name CORDELL, Simon, age from 44, ethnicity Not Supplied, ethnic appearance Black, nationality British. PNC Status: Not Set, Pnc Id: 97/99378V. Alias Date of Birth Alias of 21/01/1981 exists on Simon Cordell Alias Name Alias of Simon Benjamin exists on Simon Cordell Alias Name Alias of Simon Paul Benjamin exists on Simon Cordell Alias Name Alias of Simon Paul Benjamine exists on Simon Cordell Alias Name Alias of Simon Paul Cardel exists on Simon Cordell Alias Name Alias of Simon Paul Cardell exists on Simon Cordell Alias Name Alias of Simon Paul Cardell exists on Simon Cordell Alias Name Alias of Simon Paul Cardell exists on Simon Cordell Alias Name Alias of Simon Paul Codell exists on Simon Cordell



			Alias Name Alias of Simon Paul Cordel exists on Simon Cordell Alias Name Alias of Paul Cordell exists on Simon Cordell Alias Name Alias of Simon Benjamin Cordell exists on Simon Cordell Detainee address recorded: 109 BURNCROFT
			AVENUE, ENFIELD, ENFIELD, UNITED KINGDOM, EN3 7JQ, Metropolitan Police Detainee contact details recorded: Contact Type MOBILE, Value 07864217519 PNC returned the following DNA E+W NOT
			REQUIRED on 03/08/2025
03/08/2025 08:18	Risk Assessment	Staff 01 C749973 Novo Rodriguez	A risk assessment of type Full Risk Assessment was completed by Staff 01 C749973 Novo Rodriguez.  The risk assessment of type Temporary RA Observations questions were not asked at this time because Not required to complete
			The risk assessment of type Child Related Questions questions were not asked at this time because Not required to complete
03/08/2025 08:18	Demeanour	Staff 01 C749973 Novo Rodriguez	The detainee's demeanour on arrival was Aggressive
03/08/2025 08:18	Risk Assessment	Staff 01 C749973 Novo Rodriguez	The detainee does speak or understand English. The detainee did require an appropriate adult The detainee did not require an interpreter
03/08/2025 08:18	Risk Assessment	Staff 01 C749973 Novo Rodriguez	The detainee was not in need of medical attention Force/restraint(s) used: LEG RESTRAINTS, RIGID CUFFS. Force/Restraint was used because rear stack handcuff number - 71399.
03/08/2025 08:18	Risk Assessment	Staff 01 C749973 Novo Rodriguez	The detainee was fit to be interviewed.
03/08/2025 08:19	Foreign Offenders	Staff 01 C746655 Raza	Immigration - I24/7 check completed - Yes  Negative
			DDO Raza c746655
03/08/2025 08:20	Rights	Staff 01 C749973 Novo Rodriguez	The detainee's rights were given on 03/08/2025 at 08:19 by Staff 01 C749973 Novo Rodriguez The appropriate adult was not present
03/08/2025 08:20	Rights	Staff 01 C749973 Novo Rodriguez	The detainee was offered to have someone informed of their arrest on 03/08/2025 at 08:19 The detainee did not ask to have someone informed of their arrest
03/08/2025 08:20	Rights	Staff 01 C749973 Novo Rodriguez	The detainee was offered legal advice on 03/08/2025 at 08:20 The detainee requested legal advice The detainee was willing to use the Duty Solicitor
03/08/2025 08:20	Rights	Staff 01 C749973 Novo Rodriguez	The detainee signed to the declaration on 03/08/2025 at 08:20



03/08/2025 08:21	Initial Search	Staff 01 C749973 Novo Rodriguez	A Normal Search of the detainee was carried out at 07:58 on 03/08/2025 at Location Unspecified Custody officers search authority This search of the detainee was carried out under Section 54 PACE to ascertain everything that they have with them and where applicable the seizure and retention of property under 54(3) PACE The search was conducted by PC 01 P243682 Obsiye The search was authorised by Sgt 01 P240417 Ozcan
03/08/2025 08:22	Add Property	Staff 01 C749973 Novo Rodriguez	Property Item piece of paper x1 was Recorded. Property Item phone x1 was Recorded. Property Item jacket x1 was Recorded. Property Item medication on DP name discharge papers was Recorded.
03/08/2025 08:23	Contact	Staff 01 C746655 Raza	AppropriateAdult details Name: Shelia Lewis
03/08/2025 08:24	Property Retention/Sign atures	Staff 01 C749973 Novo Rodriguez	The following property item(s) were retained with a status of Safe Keeping. These are stored within yd transit store with Seal:MPSD47016433 by officer Staff 01 C749973 Novo Rodriguez who signed on 03/08/2025 at 08:23 piece of paper x1 phone x1 jacket x1  The following property item(s) were retained with a status of Safe Keeping. These are stored within yd transit store with Seal:MPSC41929435 by officer Staff 01 C749973 Novo Rodriguez who signed on 03/08/2025 at 08:24 medication on DP name discharge papers  The detainee Simon CORDELL signed on the 03/08/2025 at 08:24.
03/08/2025 08:25	Observation Level	Staff 01 C749973 Novo Rodriguez	As authorised by Sgt 01 P240417 Ozcan the detainee's visit diary was set up as of 03/08/2025 08:24, no reason was specified, as follows: The observation level was set to Visit 30 minutes (No Further Details Supplied) The visit frequency was set to 30 minutes The need to rouse the detainee was set to No
03/08/2025 08:25	Cell Allocation	Staff 01 C749973 Novo Rodriguez	On 03/08/2025 at 08:25 the detainee was allocated to cell 11C as authorised by Sgt 01 P240417 Ozcan The detainee is linked to the following Crimes: 01/7812531/25, 01/7120807/25, 01/533453/24, 01/527779/24.
03/08/2025 08:26	Contact	Staff 01 C746655 Raza	Solicitor Duty Solicitor was contacted by By Phone on 03/08/2025 at 08:26 for reason Duty solicitor requested. The call out was answered. Reference 250805064A arriving at not specified
03/08/2025 08:26	Biometrics	Staff 01 C749973 Novo Rodriguez	I have informed the detainee that, as they have been arrested for a recordable offence, their fingerprints, footwear impressions and a DNA sample will be taken to: - (i) Check to make sure



			whether or not their fingerprints, footwear impressions and DNA profile are already held on any relevant database; and (ii) If their fingerprints, footwear impressions and/or DNA profile are not on any relevant database, to ensure that they are added; and (iii) prove their identity as the person arrested and detained at the police station on a particular occasion; and that these will be retained and subject to a speculative search to confirm or disprove the person's suspected involvement in a recordable offence by comparison with crime scene fingerprints, footwear impressions and/or DNA. These samples are being taken in accordance with S61 (5A) PACE, S61A PACE and S63 (3A) PACE 1984. Also that their photograph will be taken and retained for use in the prevention and detection of crime and offences. If the case is discontinued or is not proved at court, and the speculative search result is negative, then these samples will be subject to electronic destruction.
03/08/2025 08:30	Officer Assessment	Staff 01 C749973 Novo Rodriguez	Assessment was not as the result of a medical review  Medical attention was required. Injuries/visual observations were recorded. Signs/Symptoms were DP came from hospital after the arrest yesterday and has bring with him prescribed medication and he requested to see custody nurse .  Assessing Officer was Staff 01 C749973 Novo Rodriguez.
03/08/2025 08:39	Cell Visit	Staff 01 C747009 Shirzad	At 08:30 on 03/08/2025 Staff 01 C747009 Shirzad visited the detainee for the following reasons: Observation as per the current obs level. The detainee's status and condition were DP observed through the wicket, seen standing in the cell spoken to No issues or concern and tasks carried out were not recorded. The detainee was not roused.
03/08/2025 08:43	Detainee risk and care	Staff 01 C747009 Shirzad	Meal/Drink offered I have offered the detainee a meal which they have accepted/ I have offered the detainee a drink which they have accepted/ I have checked to see if the detainee has any specific dietary requirements. Detainee provided with suitable meal of *biscuit*by me Detainee provided with suitable drink of *coffee * by me.
03/08/2025 08:51	Cell Movement	Staff 01 C744882 Eren	Detainee moved from Cell 11C to Medical Exam on 03/08/2025 at 08:51 and supervised by Staff 01 C744882 Eren.
03/08/2025 09:13	Cell Movement	Staff 01 C744882 Eren	Detainee moved from Medical Exam to Cell 11C on 03/08/2025 at 09:13 and supervised by Staff 01 C744882 Eren.



Date	Printed	. 07	/08/2025	

03/08/2025 09:16	HCP Exam	Staff 01 C745201 Lepadatu	HCP was Staff 01 C745201 Lepadatu Exam started at 03/08/2025 09:00, Exam concluded at 03/08/2025 09:12. Appropriate Adult was recommended. psychosis Feb 2025 mental health care plan to be seen by L&D please Recommended Observation Level was set as Visit 30 Minutes. The examination was conducted in the Medical Room. The clinical notes were retained by HCP. Medical review was not required. Recommendations were not communicated. HCP Staff 01 C745201 Lepadatu signed on
03/08/2025 09:16	HCP Exam	Staff 01 C745201 Lepadatu	03/08/2025 at 09:16 The detainee was fit to be interviewed.
03/08/2025 09:19	Arrest	Sgt 01 P235743 Hales	Officer in case was NA VCT
03/08/2025 09:28	Contact	Staff 01 C746655 Raza	Solicitor Rana was contacted by By Phone on 03/08/2025 at 09:28 for reason solicitor called. done by ddo eren . The call out was answered. Reference not specified arriving at not specified
03/08/2025 09:36	Cell Visit	Staff 01 C747009 Shirzad	At 09:30 on 03/08/2025 Staff 01 C747009 Shirzad visited the detainee for the following reasons: Observation as per the current obs level. The detainee's status and condition were DP observed through the wicket, seen standing in the cell spoken to No issues or concern and tasks carried out were 1 blanket provided. The detainee was not roused.
03/08/2025 09:38	Op Herald	Sgt 01 P240417 Ozcan	Detainee informed of grounds for detention namely, that their detention is necessary to:  *secure or preserve evidence relating to an offence for which they are under arrest*  *obtain evidence by questioning, in order to prove or disprove the offence*  Risk Assessment Decision - Risk - Custody Officer's Care Plan  I have considered all relevant information available to me.  Based on the information obtained and stored in the Risk Assessment I consider that AT THIS TIME the detained person presents:  Risk - *state reason and consider/address THRIVE+*



03/08/2025

09:39

# OFFICIAL Custody Rec

Sgt 01 P240417

Ozcan

Supervision

SENSITIVE Date Printed: 07/08/2025 ord Print Out
I am satisfied that the Care Plan I have put in place is sufficient to ensure the safety of the Detainee whilst in police detention.
I have implemented the following CONTROL MEASURES:-
Custody Officers - Property Retention Authority - Section 54(5) PACE
I am fully aware of the property recorded by DDO *[insert name]* I authorise retention of the property under section 54(4) PACE for reasons listed on the property page.
I am satisfied that the detainee has been informed of the reason(s) for retention.
*Delete as appropriate*
1. I have reviewed this custody record.
2. I am satisfied that all relevant and necessary action has taken place.
Custody Officers - Rights and Entitlements
I am satisfied that the detainee has been given their Rights and Entitlements by DDO *[insert name]* and provided with a copy of form 3053.
I have confirmed this with the detainee in accordance with Code C3.5.
Custody Officer's - Search Authority
I authorise a search of the detainee under section 54 PACE including the use of a metal detection wand to ascertain everything that they have with them and where applicable the seizure and retention of property under 54(3) PACE.
*Wand used
*Nothing found ago, medication
custody. HHistoric SH 20 years ago, no current thoughts

Threat - DP has been arrested thus removing immediate threat to everyone. DP has presented well in custody. They have so far been compliant and have followed instructions.



			Harm - Risk to DP recorded on RA. I will not repeat this on the detention log as this is disclosable.
			Risk - I do not deem the DP a risk to themselves, custody staff or other custody users.
			Investigation - Police indicies checked. Nothing of note to summarise.
			Vulnerability - DP does not present as vulnerable.
			Engagement - DP has enaged well during booking in. They have answered questions appropriately and are able to follow commands without issue.
			Intervention and Prevention - Form 61 provided.  DP does not require COZART testing or any further intervention.
03/08/2025 10:08	Cell Visit	Staff 01 C747009 Shirzad	At 10:00 on 03/08/2025 Staff 01 C747009 Shirzad visited the detainee for the following reasons: Observation as per the current obs level. The detainee's status and condition were DP observed through the wicket, seen walking in the cell and have conversation with mental health nurse No issues or concern and tasks carried out were not recorded. The detainee was not roused.
03/08/2025 10:31	Cell Visit	Staff 01 C747009 Shirzad	At 10:30 on 03/08/2025 Staff 01 C747009 Shirzad visited the detainee for the following reasons: Observation as per the current obs level. The detainee's status and condition were DP observed through the wicket, seen walking in the cell and have a conversation with the mental health nurse No issues or concern and tasks carried out were not recorded. The detainee was not roused.
03/08/2025 10:32	Common Law Police Disclosure	Insp 01 P240595 Sewell	It is believed that the detainee does not work or volunteer in a position of trust or responsibility, including roles involving contact with children and/or vulnerable adults.
03/08/2025 11:01	Cell Visit	Staff 01 C747009 Shirzad	At 11:00 on 03/08/2025 Staff 01 C747009 Shirzad visited the detainee for the following reasons: Observation as per the current obs level. The detainee's status and condition were DP observed



			through the wicket, seen walking in the cell spoken to No issues or concern and tasks carried out were not recorded. The detainee was not roused.
03/08/2025 11:34	Cell Visit	Staff 01 C747009 Shirzad	At 11:30 on 03/08/2025 Staff 01 C747009 Shirzad visited the detainee for the following reasons: Observation as per the current obs level. The detainee's status and condition were DP observed through the wicket, seen walking in the cell spoken to No issues or concern and tasks carried out were not recorded. The detainee was not roused.
03/08/2025 12:16	Cell Visit	Staff 01 C747009 Shirzad	At 12:00 on 03/08/2025 Staff 01 C747009 Shirzad visited the detainee for the following reasons: Observation as per the current obs level. The detainee's status and condition were DP observed through the wicket, seen lying down, on the bench spoken to No issues or concern and tasks carried out were not recorded. The detainee was not roused.
03/08/2025 12:16	Detainee risk and care	Staff 01 C747009 Shirzad	Meal/Drink offered **Delete as Applicable** I have offered the detainee a meal which they have accepted/ I have offered the detainee a drink which they have accepted/ I have checked to see if the detainee has any specific dietary requirements. Detainee provided with suitable meal of *pasta *by me Detainee provided with suitable drink of *squash* by me.
03/08/2025 12:31	Contact	Staff 01 C746655 Raza	Other Lorraine MOTHER was contacted by By Phone on 03/08/2025 at 12:31 for reason DP has requested to speak to his mother. Call transferred to cell The call out was answered. Reference not specified arriving at not specified
03/08/2025 12:36	Cell Visit	Staff 01 C747009 Shirzad	At 12:30 on 03/08/2025 Staff 01 C747009 Shirzad visited the detainee for the following reasons: Observation as per the current obs level. The detainee's status and condition were DP observed through the wicket, seen standing in the cell spoken to No issues or concern and tasks carried out were not recorded. The detainee was not roused.
03/08/2025 12:55	Cell Visit	Staff 01 C747009 Shirzad	At 12:54 on 03/08/2025 Staff 01 C747009 Shirzad visited the detainee for the following reasons: Observation as per the current obs level. The detainee's status and condition were DP observed through the wicket, seen walking in the cell spoken to No issues or concern



			and tasks carried out were not recorded. The
03/08/2025 13:30	Mental Health	Sgt 01 P232415 Bloomfield	DP has been referred to L&D for an assessment . DP has been referred to MH service several times and on 2 occasions led to admission . He has been diagnosed with sis which he has challenged . I have also seen DP serval times in custody due to his behaviour . he has presented in a similar way that he is obsessed about suing institution like the police , council, and NHS . He has been accessing legislations and policy though the freedom of information Act . Otherwise, he has not present with any psychotic symptoms or mood disorder that will warrant further assessment in custody today .
03/08/2025 13:34	Review	Insp 01 P240595 Sewell	Inspector: The detainee's detention was reviewed at 13:33 on 03/08/2025 by Insp 01 P240595 Sewell The review was conducted In person Representations were not communicated The following persons were present at the review: Detainee present. All were given an opportunity to represent. The custody officer was not informed of the review outcome The detainee was informed of the decision. The detainee was not informed of the detention circumstances The OIC did not inform the authorising officer of any documents or materials in their possession or control which appear to undermine the need to keep the suspect in custody. The outcome of the review was that continued detention was authorised on grounds: The Detainee's detention was reviewed by Inspector Sewell P240595 whose duty it is as the review officer under Section 40 PACE 1984 to review detention before charge.  Inspector Sewell is not connected or involved in the evidential chain and is independent from the investigation.  This is the 1st review. I have reviewed the custody record to date and I am satisfied that the Detainee has been made aware of their rights and entitlements throughout their time in custody so far.  The review was carried out in person.  The detainee does not need an Appropriate Adult. The detainee does not require an interpreter.



03/08/2025

03/08/2025

14:02

13:34

Cell Visit

Cell Visit

Staff 01

C098409

Mehmood

Staff 01

C098409

Mehmood

#### **OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE Custody Record Print Out**

Date Printed: 07/08/2025 There was no one else present during the review. All were given the opportunity to make any representations to which none were made. The detainee was reminded of their rights and entitlements whilst being held in custody. The detainee was reminded of their right to legal advice. They have a solicitor assigned. The detainee was reminded that they can have someone informed of their arrest who takes interest in their welfare/wellbeing and this is an ongoing right. The detainee has not requested to speak to anvone. The detainee was reminded that they have the right to read a copy of the codes of practice and this can be arranged anytime whilst at custody. The detainee does not wish to have a copy. The purpose of this Inspector's review is to determine whether continued detention is necessary for the purpose of securing or preserving evidence/to obtain evidence by questioning. I have considered whether the investigation is being dealt with in timely and effective manner and I am satisfied that this case is being investigated expeditiously. The detainee has made no representations on why they should not be kept in custody. I authorise the detention to be continued and have informed the detainee personally, due to investigation matters outstanding namely review of evidence. At 13:28 on 03/08/2025 Staff 01 C098409 Mehmood visited the detainee for the following reasons: Observation as per the current obs level. The detainee's status and condition were DP seems to have some sort of MH issues. He has been talking to himself in the cell but when i opened the cell wicket DP stopped talking to himself and made a gesture to me saying that he was OK and tasks carried out were not recorded. The detainee was not roused. At 14:02 on 03/08/2025 Staff 01 C098409 Mehmood visited the detainee for the following reasons: Observation as per the current obs level. The detainee's status and condition were Detained person visited through open wicket at

approximately 1400 hrs

manner

I observed DP for a few moments through open wicket DP appeared asleep with normal breathing observed with chest rising and falling in a regular



		T	
			and tasks carried out were not recorded. The
00/00/0005	Contact	C+=# 01	detainee was not roused.
03/08/2025	Contact	Staff 01	Solicitor Rana was contacted by By Phone on
14:09		C744882 Eren	03/08/2025 at 14:08 for reason call transferred into cell speaking with dp . The call out was answered.
03/08/2025	Cell Movement	Staff 01	Reference not specified arriving at not specified  Detainee moved from Cell 11C to Biometrics - all
14:22	Cell Movement	C749973 Novo	on 03/08/2025 at 14:22 and supervised by Staff 01
14.22			C749973 Novo Rodriguez.
03/08/2025	Rights	Rodriguez Staff 01	The detainee's rights were given on 03/08/2025 at
14:26	Rigitis	C749973 Novo	14:25 by Staff 01 C749973 Novo Rodriguez
14.20		Rodriguez	The appropriate adult was present
03/08/2025	Rights	Staff 01	The detainee was offered to have someone
14:26	Trigins	C749973 Novo	informed of their arrest on 03/08/2025 at 14:25
14.20		Rodriguez	The detainee did not ask to have someone
		rtouriguez	informed of their arrest
03/08/2025	Rights	Staff 01	The detainee was offered legal advice on
14:26	rtigitis	C749973 Novo	03/08/2025 at 08:20
11.20		Rodriguez	The detainee requested legal advice
		rtouriguez	The appropriate adult requested legal advice
			The detainee was willing to use the Duty Solicitor
03/08/2025	Rights	Staff 01	The detainee signed to the declaration on
14:26	J	C749973 Novo	03/08/2025 at 14:25
		Rodriguez	The Appropriate adult signed to the declaration on
			03/08/2025 at 14:25
03/08/2025	Image Capture	Staff 01	The photograph was taken for the following
14:27		C744882 Eren	reasons: Prevention or detection of crime
03/08/2025	Image Capture	Sgt 01	Officer Sgt 01 P232415 Bloomfield confirmed
14:28		P232415	image data quality.
		Bloomfield	
03/08/2025	Fingerprints	Staff 01	On 03/08/2025 at 14:28 it was recorded that the
14:28		C744882 Eren	detainee's fingerprints were due to be taken on
			03/08/2025 at 14:28 by Staff 01 C749973 Novo
			Rodriguez.
			Fingerprints were due to be taken using Livescan.
			Consent to take fingerprints from the detainee was
			not required for the following reason A fingerprint
			improceion is required as a consequence of an
1			impression is required as a consequence of an
02/08/2025	Livoscan	Stoff 01	arrest for a recordable offence.
03/08/2025	Livescan Transmission	Staff 01 C744882 Fren	arrest for a recordable offence.  A Custody record was sent to Livescan at 14:28 on
03/08/2025 14:28	Transmission	Staff 01 C744882 Eren	arrest for a recordable offence.  A Custody record was sent to Livescan at 14:28 on 03/08/2025, supplying the following data: Custody
			arrest for a recordable offence.  A Custody record was sent to Livescan at 14:28 on 03/08/2025, supplying the following data: Custody Reference 01YD/00000005612/25, Originating
	Transmission		arrest for a recordable offence.  A Custody record was sent to Livescan at 14:28 on 03/08/2025, supplying the following data: Custody Reference 01YD/00000005612/25, Originating Agency Id 01YD, Surname CORDELL, Forename
	Transmission		arrest for a recordable offence.  A Custody record was sent to Livescan at 14:28 on 03/08/2025, supplying the following data: Custody Reference 01YD/00000005612/25, Originating Agency Id 01YD, Surname CORDELL, Forename SIMON, Alias not submitted, Sex M, Date of Birth
	Transmission		arrest for a recordable offence.  A Custody record was sent to Livescan at 14:28 on 03/08/2025, supplying the following data: Custody Reference 01YD/00000005612/25, Originating Agency Id 01YD, Surname CORDELL, Forename SIMON, Alias not submitted, Sex M, Date of Birth 19810126, Nationality British, PIFE Number not
	Transmission		arrest for a recordable offence.  A Custody record was sent to Livescan at 14:28 on 03/08/2025, supplying the following data: Custody Reference 01YD/00000005612/25, Originating Agency Id 01YD, Surname CORDELL, Forename SIMON, Alias not submitted, Sex M, Date of Birth
	Transmission		arrest for a recordable offence.  A Custody record was sent to Livescan at 14:28 on 03/08/2025, supplying the following data: Custody Reference 01YD/00000005612/25, Originating Agency Id 01YD, Surname CORDELL, Forename SIMON, Alias not submitted, Sex M, Date of Birth 19810126, Nationality British, PIFE Number not submitted, Checks Live ID, IND, Return Status:
14:28	Transmission Log	C744882 Eren	arrest for a recordable offence.  A Custody record was sent to Livescan at 14:28 on 03/08/2025, supplying the following data: Custody Reference 01YD/00000005612/25, Originating Agency Id 01YD, Surname CORDELL, Forename SIMON, Alias not submitted, Sex M, Date of Birth 19810126, Nationality British, PIFE Number not submitted, Checks Live ID, IND, Return Status: Success  A Custody record was sent to Livescan at 14:28 on 03/08/2025, supplying the following data: Custody
03/08/2025	Transmission Log Livescan	C744882 Eren  Staff 01	arrest for a recordable offence.  A Custody record was sent to Livescan at 14:28 on 03/08/2025, supplying the following data: Custody Reference 01YD/00000005612/25, Originating Agency Id 01YD, Surname CORDELL, Forename SIMON, Alias not submitted, Sex M, Date of Birth 19810126, Nationality British, PIFE Number not submitted, Checks Live ID, IND, Return Status: Success  A Custody record was sent to Livescan at 14:28 on 03/08/2025, supplying the following data: Custody Reference 01YD/00000005612/25, Originating
03/08/2025	Transmission Log  Livescan Transmission	C744882 Eren  Staff 01	arrest for a recordable offence.  A Custody record was sent to Livescan at 14:28 on 03/08/2025, supplying the following data: Custody Reference 01YD/00000005612/25, Originating Agency Id 01YD, Surname CORDELL, Forename SIMON, Alias not submitted, Sex M, Date of Birth 19810126, Nationality British, PIFE Number not submitted, Checks Live ID, IND, Return Status: Success  A Custody record was sent to Livescan at 14:28 on 03/08/2025, supplying the following data: Custody Reference 01YD/00000005612/25, Originating Agency Id 01YD, Surname CORDELL, Forename
03/08/2025	Transmission Log  Livescan Transmission	C744882 Eren  Staff 01	arrest for a recordable offence.  A Custody record was sent to Livescan at 14:28 on 03/08/2025, supplying the following data: Custody Reference 01YD/00000005612/25, Originating Agency Id 01YD, Surname CORDELL, Forename SIMON, Alias not submitted, Sex M, Date of Birth 19810126, Nationality British, PIFE Number not submitted, Checks Live ID, IND, Return Status: Success  A Custody record was sent to Livescan at 14:28 on 03/08/2025, supplying the following data: Custody Reference 01YD/00000005612/25, Originating Agency Id 01YD, Surname CORDELL, Forename SIMON, Alias not submitted, Sex M, Date of Birth
03/08/2025	Transmission Log  Livescan Transmission	C744882 Eren  Staff 01	arrest for a recordable offence.  A Custody record was sent to Livescan at 14:28 on 03/08/2025, supplying the following data: Custody Reference 01YD/0000005612/25, Originating Agency Id 01YD, Surname CORDELL, Forename SIMON, Alias not submitted, Sex M, Date of Birth 19810126, Nationality British, PIFE Number not submitted, Checks Live ID, IND, Return Status: Success  A Custody record was sent to Livescan at 14:28 on 03/08/2025, supplying the following data: Custody Reference 01YD/00000005612/25, Originating Agency Id 01YD, Surname CORDELL, Forename SIMON, Alias not submitted, Sex M, Date of Birth 19810126, Nationality British, PIFE Number not
03/08/2025	Transmission Log  Livescan Transmission	C744882 Eren  Staff 01	arrest for a recordable offence.  A Custody record was sent to Livescan at 14:28 on 03/08/2025, supplying the following data: Custody Reference 01YD/00000005612/25, Originating Agency Id 01YD, Surname CORDELL, Forename SIMON, Alias not submitted, Sex M, Date of Birth 19810126, Nationality British, PIFE Number not submitted, Checks Live ID, IND, Return Status: Success  A Custody record was sent to Livescan at 14:28 on 03/08/2025, supplying the following data: Custody Reference 01YD/00000005612/25, Originating Agency Id 01YD, Surname CORDELL, Forename SIMON, Alias not submitted, Sex M, Date of Birth



03/08/2025 14:36	Biometrics	Staff 01 C749973 Novo Rodriguez	Fingerprints have been taken by DDO 9734CJ on LiveScan. The LANA reference number is D70076503B
03/08/2025 14:36	LiveScan Transmission Log	Trounguez	Live-ID result message was received from Livescan
03/08/2025 14:37	LiveScan Transmission Log		IND result message was received from Livescan
03/08/2025 15:25	Cell Movement	Staff 01 C746668 Bertrand	Detainee moved from Biometrics - all to Cell 11C on 03/08/2025 at 15:25 and supervised by Staff 01 C746668 Bertrand.
03/08/2025 15:34	Contact	Sgt 01 P235743 Hales	Solicitor Shafiq Suleman was contacted by In Person on 03/08/2025 at 15:33 for reason Interview. The call out was answered. Reference not specified arriving at not specified Solicitor Shafiq Suleman arrived on 03/08/2025 at 15:33
03/08/2025 15:38	Cell Movement	Staff 01 C098409 Mehmood	Detainee moved from Cell 11C to Consultation Room on 03/08/2025 at 15:38 and supervised by PC 01 P264294 Uddin.
03/08/2025 15:49	Interview Start	Sgt 01 P235743 Hales	An interview was requested with the detainee at 15:49 on 03/08/2025 Access to the detainee was not denied The interview will take place in an Interview room with recording facilities The following persons were due to be present at the interview: Appropriate Adult, Solicitor The following officers were due to be present at the interview: PC 01 P264294 Uddin, Interviewing Officer Interview media was to be used The following media was to be used Digital Storage/ The media was issued to PC 01 P264294 Uddin on 03/08/2025 at 15:49 The detainee was not recorded as requiring an urgent interview. The detainee had received legal advice. The detainee was transferred for interview on 03/08/2025 at 15:49 to PC 01 P264294 Uddin
03/08/2025 16:17	Risk Assessment	Sgt 01 P232415 Bloomfield	A risk assessment of type Post Interview Assessment was completed by Sgt 01 P232415 Bloomfield.
03/08/2025 16:17	Interview Finish	Sgt 01 P232415 Bloomfield	The detainee was returned from interview at 16:16 on 03/08/2025 The cell visit clock was reset as a result of the detainee being returned directly to cell from interview. PACE and the Codes of Practice were complied with and PC 01 P264294 Uddin signed to this effect at 03/08/2025 16:16 The following persons were present at the interview: Appropriate Adult, Solicitor



		T.	T 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
			The detainee was returned to custody on 03/08/2025 at 16:17. The officer returned to was Sgt 01 P232415 Bloomfield
03/08/2025 16:34	Cell Visit	Staff 01 C098409 Mehmood	At 16:33 on 03/08/2025 Staff 01 C098409 Mehmood visited the detainee for the following reasons: Observation as per the current obs level. The detainee's status and condition were DP appeared to be hallucinating and talking to himself. When I opened the cell wicket DP stopped talking and made an eye contact with me. When i asked DP if he was OK DP said that he was fine. and tasks carried out were not recorded. The detainee was not roused.
03/08/2025 16:58	Detainee risk and care	Staff 01 C098409 Mehmood	Meal/Drink offered **Delete as Applicable** I have offered the detainee a meal which they have declined. I have offered the detainee a drink which they have accepted I have checked to see if the detainee has any specific dietary requirements.  Detainee provided with suitable drink of *coffee *
			by me.
03/08/2025 17:07	Cell Visit	Staff 01 C098409 Mehmood	At 17:07 on 03/08/2025 Staff 01 C098409 Mehmood visited the detainee for the following reasons: Observation as per the current obs level. The detainee's status and condition were Detained person visited through open wicket at approximately 1700 hrs  DP was awake and responsive.  No concerns raised or apparent and tasks carried out were not recorded. The detainee was not roused.
03/08/2025 17:27	Cell Movement	Staff 01 C744882 Eren	Detainee moved from Cell 11C to Medical Exam on 03/08/2025 at 17:27 and supervised by Staff 01 C744882 Eren.
03/08/2025 17:38	Cell Movement	Staff 01 C744882 Eren	Detainee moved from Medical Exam to Cell 11C on 03/08/2025 at 17:38 and supervised by Staff 01 C744882 Eren.
03/08/2025 17:40	HCP Exam	Staff 01 C745201 Lepadatu	HCP was Staff 01 C745201 Lepadatu Exam started at 03/08/2025 17:30, Exam concluded at 03/08/2025 17:35. Appropriate Adult was not recommended. Recommended Observation Level was set as Visit 30 Minutes. The examination was conducted in the Medical Room. The clinical notes were retained by HCP. Medical review required on 03/08/2025 at 23:35. Review to be carried out by HCP. own abx Recommendations were not communicated. HCP Staff 01 C745201 Lepadatu signed on 03/08/2025 at 17:40



03/08/2025 17:40	HCP Exam	Staff 01 C745201 Lepadatu	The detainee was fit to be interviewed.
03/08/2025 18:07	Cell Visit	Staff 01 C098409 Mehmood	At 18:06 on 03/08/2025 Staff 01 C098409 Mehmood visited the detainee for the following reasons: Observation as per the current obs level. The detainee's status and condition were Detained person visited through open wicket at approximately 1800hrs
			DP was awake and responsive.
			No concerns raised or apparent
			and tasks carried out were not recorded. The detainee was not roused.
03/08/2025 18:35	Cell Visit	Staff 01 C098409 Mehmood	At 18:35 on 03/08/2025 Staff 01 C098409 Mehmood visited the detainee for the following reasons: Observation as per the current obs level. The detainee's status and condition were Detained person visited through open wicket at approximately 1830hrs
			DP was awake and responsive.
			No concerns raised or apparent
			and tasks carried out were not recorded. The detainee was not roused.
03/08/2025 18:57	Handover	Sgt 01 P236764 Willans	Handover from Sgt 01 P240417 Ozcan to Sgt 01 P236764 Willans has taken place. Handover comment: I participated in a handover between the incoming and outgoing custody teams, which was conducted within the sight and sound of CCTV. Custody activity was paused to allow all custody staff to be present. I am aware of the detainees location and have visited them. Detainee made no representations. I am aware of the physical condition of the detainee and their current healthcare needs. I am aware of the detainee's current risk assessment and decided the observation should be 30 minutes. I have briefed custody staff to conduct them accordingly. I am aware of the detainees current status and continued grounds for detention. I accept responsibility for the detainee.
03/08/2025 19:23	Officer Assessment	Staff 01 C728029 Sil	Assessment was not as the result of a medical review  Medical attention was required. Injuries/visual observations were recorded. Signs/Symptoms were DP states his stomach is hurting him as he has had a recent operation . Assessing Officer was Staff 01 C728029 Sil.



02/00/2025	Cell Visit	Stoff 01	At 19:05 on 03/08/2025 Staff 01 C748236 Nelson-
03/08/2025 19:34		Staff 01 C748236 Nelson-Cole	Cole visited the detainee for the following reasons: Cell visit meal/drink offered, Cell visit. The detainee's status and condition were -DP SEEN TO AT CELL VIA WICKET, DP AWAKE AND ALERT, NO CONCERNING ISSUE(S) AT THIS PRESENT TIME OF CELL VISIT and tasks carried out were not recorded. The detainee was not roused.
03/08/2025 19:34	Detainee risk and care	Staff 01 C748236 Nelson-Cole	Meal/Drink offered * I have offered the detainee a meal which they have/declined. I have offered the detainee a drink which they have declined. I have checked to see if the detainee has any
03/08/2025 19:44	Detainee Details	Staff 01 C740421 Hussain	specific dietary requirements.  ***********************************
03/08/2025 19:44	PNC Transmission Log	Staff 01 C740421 Hussain	Custody record 01YD/5612/25 submitted to PNC.
03/08/2025 19:44	PNC Transmission Log		PNC id: 97/99378V ASN: 25/0000/00/971720P NominalUpdateRequest - NOMINAL UPDATE completed successfully NominalInsertScreenRequest - NOMINAL SCREEN INSERT completed successfully NominalInsertScreenDetailsRequest - NOMINAL UPDATE completed successfully DE - NOMINAL UPDATE completed successfully



03/08/2025 19:48	Cell Visit	Staff 01 C748236 Nelson-Cole	At 19:30 on 03/08/2025 Staff 01 C748236 Nelson-Cole visited the detainee for the following reasons: Cell visit. The detainee's status and condition were -DP SEEN TO AT CELL VIA WICKET, DP AWAKE AND ALERT, NO CONCERNING ISSUE(S) AT THIS PRESENT TIME OF CELL VISIT and tasks carried out were dp asked for a shower
03/08/2025	Cell Movement	Staff 01	so I went to get a male member of staff. The detainee was not roused.  Detainee moved from Cell 11C to Wash / Shower
19:51		C748236 Nelson-Cole	on 03/08/2025 at 19:51 and supervised by Staff 01 C740421 Hussain.
03/08/2025 19:57	Cell Movement	Staff 01 C748236 Nelson-Cole	Detainee moved from Wash / Shower to Cell 11C on 03/08/2025 at 19:57 and supervised by Staff 01 C748236 Nelson-Cole.
03/08/2025 19:59	Add Property	Staff 01 C740421 Hussain	Additional Property Item QUANTITY OF CLOTHING was Added.
03/08/2025 20:00	Property Retention/Sign atures	Staff 01 C740421 Hussain	The following property item(s) were retained with a status of Safe Keeping. These are stored within YD TRANSIT STORE with Seal:MPSD47016446 by officer Staff 01 C740421 Hussain who signed on 03/08/2025 at 20:00 QUANTITY OF CLOTHING The detainee Simon CORDELL did not sign because DP Not present - Other.
03/08/2025 20:06	DNA sample - recordable offence	Staff 01 C740421 Hussain	A DNA sample was not taken for the reason DNA E+W NOT REQUIRED.
03/08/2025 20:12	Cell Visit	Staff 01 C748236 Nelson-Cole	At 20:00 on 03/08/2025 Staff 01 C748236 Nelson-Cole visited the detainee for the following reasons: Cell visit meal/drink offered, Cell visit. The detainee's status and condition were -DP SEEN TO AT CELL VIA WICKET, DP AWAKE AND ALERT, NO CONCERNING ISSUE(S) AT THIS PRESENT TIME OF CELL VISIT and tasks carried out were not recorded. The detainee was not roused.
03/08/2025 20:12	Detainee risk and care	Staff 01 C748236 Nelson-Cole	Meal/Drink offered I have offered the detainee a meal which they have declined. I have offered the detainee a drink which they have declined. I have checked to see if the detainee has any specific dietary requirements.
03/08/2025 20:55	Cell Visit	Staff 01 C748236 Nelson-Cole	At 20:35 on 03/08/2025 Staff 01 C748236 Nelson-Cole visited the detainee for the following reasons: Cell visit. The detainee's status and condition were -DP SEEN TO AT CELL VIA WICKET, DP AWAKE AND ALERT, NO CONCERNING ISSUE(S) AT THIS PRESENT TIME OF CELL VISIT and tasks carried out were not recorded. The detainee was not roused.
03/08/2025 21:07	Contact	Staff 01 C728029 Sil	Other Lorraine MOTHER was contacted by By Phone on 03/08/2025 at 21:07 for reason DP



			requests, call transferred to cell. The call out was answered. Reference not specified arriving at not specified
03/08/2025 21:13	Cell Visit	Staff 01 C748236 Nelson-Cole	At 21:05 on 03/08/2025 Staff 01 C748236 Nelson-Cole visited the detainee for the following reasons: Cell visit. The detainee's status and condition were -DP SEEN TO AT CELL VIA WICKET, DP AWAKE AND ALERT, NO CONCERNING ISSUE(S) AT THIS PRESENT TIME OF CELL VISIT DP ASKED TO SPEAK TO MUM- and tasks carried out were not recorded. The detainee was not roused.
03/08/2025 21:50	Cell Visit	Staff 01 C748236 Nelson-Cole	At 21:45 on 03/08/2025 Staff 01 C748236 Nelson-Cole visited the detainee for the following reasons: Cell visit. The detainee's status and condition were -DP SEEN TO AT CELL VIA WICKET, DP AWAKE AND ALERT, NO CONCERNING ISSUE(S) AT THIS PRESENT TIME OF CELL VISIT and tasks carried out were not recorded. The detainee was not roused.  Cell visit delay reason was WAS HELPING HCP.
03/08/2025 22:20	Cell Visit	Staff 01 C748236 Nelson-Cole	At 22:10 on 03/08/2025 Staff 01 C748236 Nelson-Cole visited the detainee for the following reasons: Cell visit. The detainee's status and condition were -DP SEEN TO AT CELL VIA WICKET, DP AWAKE AND ALERT, NO CONCERNING ISSUE(S) AT THIS PRESENT TIME OF CELL VISIT and tasks carried out were not recorded. The detainee was not roused.
03/08/2025 22:38	Review	Sgt 01 P236409 Clements	Inspector: The detainee's detention was reviewed at 22:35 on 03/08/2025 by Sgt 01 P236409 Clements The review was conducted In person Representations were not communicated The following persons were present at the review: Detainee present. All were given an opportunity to represent. The custody officer was informed of the review outcome The detainee was informed of the decision. The detainee was not informed of the detention circumstances The outcome of the review was that continued detention was authorised on grounds: I have been authorised by a Superintendent under section 107 of the Police and Criminal Evidence Act 1984 to perform the duties of an Inspector and thereby may exercise all the power and duties conferred on that rank by PACE.  This is the second review of the detainee's detention.  This matter will be progressed by PC UDDIN. Further detention is authorised for the following reasons:



			To allow officers to secure and preserve evidence. To allow sufficient time for an ERO/CPS prosecutor to review the case file and evidence to come to an informed decision on suitable case disposal.  Solicitor requested and arranged. Nominated person requested and contacted. AA required and arranged.
			Interpreter not required.  FNO checks completed. THRIVE+ completed. Samples taken. COZART not required. IMEI checks not applicable. No phone. DP has been offered food/drink. DP has been provided with a blanket. DP has been assessed by the HCP. I have offered the DP an opportunity of exercise and fresh air. This offer has been declined. I have offered the DP an opportunity to wash, brush their teeth and freshen up including the use shower facilities. This offer has been declined.
			I have spoken to the OIC and supervisor and informed them that the charging decision must go through the CPS. They will review if this is suitable for RIC.  The OIC did not inform the authorising officer of any documents or materials in their possession or control which appear to undermine the need to keep the suspect in custody.
03/08/2025 22:45	Cell Visit	Staff 01 C748236 Nelson-Cole	At 22:40 on 03/08/2025 Staff 01 C748236 Nelson-Cole visited the detainee for the following reasons: Cell visit. The detainee's status and condition were -DP SEEN TO AT CELL VIA WICKET, DP AWAKE AND ALERT, NO CONCERNING ISSUE(S) AT THIS PRESENT TIME OF CELL VISIT and tasks carried out were not recorded. The detainee was not roused.
03/08/2025 23:14	Cell Visit	Staff 01 C748236 Nelson-Cole	At 23:05 on 03/08/2025 Staff 01 C748236 Nelson-Cole visited the detainee for the following reasons: Cell visit. The detainee's status and condition were -DP SEEN TO AT CELL VIA WICKET, DP AWAKE AND ALERT, NO CONCERNING ISSUE(S) AT THIS PRESENT TIME OF CELL VISIT and tasks carried out were not recorded. The detainee was not roused.
03/08/2025 23:23	HCP Exam	Staff 01 C748428 Aguilar	HCP was Staff 01 C748428 Aguilar Exam started at 03/08/2025 23:18, Exam concluded at 03/08/2025 23:20. Appropriate Adult was not recommended. Recommended Observation Level was set as Visit 30 Minutes. The examination was conducted in the Cell. The clinical notes were retained by HCP.



			Medical review required on 04/08/2025 at 08:00. Review to be carried out by HCP. due meds Recommendations were not communicated. HCP Staff 01 C748428 Aguilar signed on 03/08/2025 at 23:22
03/08/2025 23:23	HCP Exam	Staff 01 C748428 Aguilar	The detainee was fit to be interviewed.
03/08/2025 23:43	Cell Visit	Staff 01 C748236 Nelson-Cole	At 23:35 on 03/08/2025 Staff 01 C748236 Nelson-Cole visited the detainee for the following reasons: Cell visit, Cell visit Provide a meal and a drink. The detainee's status and condition were -DP SEEN TO AT CELL VIA WICKET, DP AWAKE AND ALERT, NO CONCERNING ISSUE(S) AT THIS PRESENT TIME OF CELL VISIT and tasks carried out were not recorded. The detainee was not roused.
03/08/2025 23:44	Detainee risk and care	Staff 01 C748236 Nelson-Cole	Meal/Drink offered I have offered the detainee a meal which they have declined. I have offered the detainee a drink which they have accepted/ I have checked to see if the detainee has any specific dietary requirements. Detainee provided with suitable drink of *TEA WITH MILK AND SUGAR* by me.
04/08/2025 00:38	Cell Visit	Staff 01 C748236 Nelson-Cole	At 00:30 on 04/08/2025 Staff 01 C748236 Nelson-Cole visited the detainee for the following reasons: Cell visit. The detainee's status and condition were -DP SEEN TO AT CELL VIA WICKET, DP AWAKE AND ALERT, NO CONCERNING ISSUE(S) AT THIS PRESENT TIME OF CELL VISIT and tasks carried out were not recorded. The detainee was not roused. Cell visit delay reason was
04/08/2025 01:07	Cell Visit	Staff 01 C748236 Nelson-Cole	At 01:00 on 04/08/2025 Staff 01 C748236 Nelson-Cole visited the detainee for the following reasons: Cell visit. The detainee's status and condition were -DP SEEN TO AT CELL VIA WICKET, DP AWAKE AND ALERT, NO CONCERNING ISSUE(S) AT THIS PRESENT TIME OF CELL VISIT and tasks carried out were not recorded. The detainee was not roused.
04/08/2025 01:22	Contact	Staff 01 C728029 Sil	Solicitor Shafiq Suleman was contacted by By Phone on 04/08/2025 at 01:22 for reason DP requested to speak to solicitor, I have contacted MR Shafiq who stated they were from an agency and is no longer dealing with the matter I called Eliott stern MS Rana she did not answer either. DP informed and I will try again later on The call out was not answered.
04/08/2025 01:42	Cell Visit	Staff 01 C748822 Van Sertima	At 01:30 on 04/08/2025 Staff 01 C748822 Van Sertima visited the detainee for the following reasons: Observation as per the current obs level. The detainee's status and condition were Detained person visited at cell observed at cell door. DP was stood up & walking around in the cell.



			No concerning issues. and tasks carried out were
			not recorded. The detainee was not roused.
04/08/2025	Cell Visit	Staff 01	At 02:00 on 04/08/2025 Staff 01 C748822 Van
02:06	Cell Visit	C748822 Van	Sertima visited the detainee for the following
02.00		Sertima	reasons: Observation as per the current obs level.
		Seruma	The detainee's status and condition were Detained
			person visited at cell observed at cell door.
			DP Lying awake in cell.
			No concerning issues. and tasks carried out were
		- 44 - 1	not recorded. The detainee was not roused.
04/08/2025	Cell Visit	Staff 01	At 02:30 on 04/08/2025 Staff 01 C748822 Van
02:30		C748822 Van	Sertima visited the detainee for the following
		Sertima	reasons: Observation as per the current obs level.
			The detainee's status and condition were Detained
			person visited at cell observed at cell door.
			DP laying in cell appears to be asleep. Breathing
			visually observed & all appears well.
			No concerning issues. and tasks carried out were
			not recorded. The detainee was not roused.
04/08/2025	Cell Visit	Staff 01	At 02:58 on 04/08/2025 Staff 01 C748822 Van
02:58		C748822 Van	Sertima visited the detainee for the following
		Sertima	reasons: Observation as per the current obs level.
			The detainee's status and condition were Detained
			person visited at cell observed at cell door.
			DP laying in cell appears to be asleep. Breathing
			visually observed & all appears well.
			No concerning issues. and tasks carried out were
			not recorded. The detainee was not roused.
04/08/2025	Cell Visit	Staff 01	At 03:28 on 04/08/2025 Staff 01 C748822 Van
03:28		C748822 Van	Sertima visited the detainee for the following
		Sertima	reasons: Observation as per the current obs level.
			The detainee's status and condition were DP not in
			the cell at the time of checks and tasks carried out
			were not recorded. The detainee was not roused.
04/08/2025	Offence	Sgt 01	The detainee was given a Charge for the following
03:33	Disposal	P201985 Smith	on 04/08/2025 at 03:09
	'		Offence: Threat to damage / destroy property
			The Charging Officer was PC 01 P255681 White.
			The Officer Accepting Charge was Sgt 01 P201985
			Smith.
			The Officer in the Case was PC 01 P257543 Quick.
			The Appropriate Adult was present.
			A signature was not provided by the Appropriate
			Adult because Paper Signature.
			A signature was not provided by the detainee
			because Paper Signature.
			Detention clock was stopped.
			The expected departure time recorded is
			04/08/2025, 07:43.
			Review after charge scheduled on 04/08/2025 at
			07:33.
04/08/2025	Free Text	Staff 01	WTJ7358H serco
03:34	riee iext	C744379	W 137330H Selicu
03.34			
04/09/2025	Diek	Etherington	A rick accomment of two Demand Accomment
04/08/2025	Risk	Sgt 01	A risk assessment of type Remand Assessment
03:39	Assessment	P201985 Smith	was completed by Sgt 01 P201985 Smith.



			٦
Date	i iiiicoa.	0110012020	
L)ate	Printed.	07/08/2025	

04/08/2025 03:39	Refuse Bail	Sgt 01 P201985 Smith	The detainee was refused bail for the reasons That the detained person has been arrested for an imprisonable offence and it is believed necessary to further detain in order to prevent the commission of a further offence., That it is believed to be necessary to further detain the person for their own protection.  Continued detention was authorised on the grounds of . The defendant has had three separate incidents with the same victim now, all three being in 2025.
			The defendant knows who the victim is and where they live. There is currently no evidence to suggest that the defendant will stop harassing the victim as they live in the same flat block.
			The defendant appears to show signs of mental health issues, namely psychosis which is proving to be a risk factor towards the victim and their young children who all reside in the same flat block.  The likelihood of the defendant abiding by bail conditions is also low. They have not listened to officers' lawful orders. Officers had to force entry into the defendant's property after the defendant refused to open their front door to officers.
			Assessing the behaviour shown in the video where the defendant is at the front door of the victim hurling abuse at them furthers a negative character reference for the defendant and their feelings and attitude towards the victim and their young children. Remanding the defendant will keep the victim and their young children safe.
			DP also has unmedicated psychosis which makes him a vulnerable adult. Releasing him while in a worked up state makes him liable to be unpredictable and not in the best frame of mind to look after his own well being. Detaining him also keeps him safe until court tomorrow . on 04/08/2025 at 03:36 by Sgt 01 P201985 Smith The detainee was informed of the grounds for continued detention Court appearance was scheduled at Highbury Corner Magistrates' Court, 51 Holloway Road, London, N7 8JA on 04/08/2025 at 10:00. The OIC did not inform the authorising officer of any documents or materials in their possession or
04/08/2025	PNC	Sgt 01	control which appear to undermine the need to keep the suspect in custody.  Custody record 01YD/5612/25 submitted to PNC.
03:39	Transmission Log	P201985 Smith	



04/08/2025 03:39	PNC Transmission Log		CustodyAmendArrestRequest - NOMINAL UPDATE completed successfully CustodyInsertOffenceRequest - NOMINAL UPDATE completed successfully AD - NOMINAL UPDATE completed successfully DE - NOMINAL UPDATE completed successfully OC - NOMINAL UPDATE completed successfully PH - NOMINAL UPDATE completed successfully CustodyDeleteOffenceByRefRequest - NOMINAL UPDATE completed successfully
04/09/2025	Cell Visit	Staff 01	CustodyCreateDisposalByRefRequest - NOMINAL UPDATE completed successfully CustodyAmendArrestRequest - NOMINAL UPDATE completed successfully  At 03:58 on 04/08/2025 Staff 01 C748822 Van
04/08/2025 03:58	Cell Visit	C748822 Van Sertima	Sertima visited the detainee for the following reasons: Observation as per the current obs level. The detainee's status and condition were Detained person visited at cell observed at cell door. DP was stood up & walking around in the cell. No concerning issues. and tasks carried out were not recorded. The detainee was not roused.
04/08/2025 03:59	Contact	Staff 01 C744379 Etherington	Solicitor Shafiq Suleman was contacted by By Phone on 04/08/2025 at 03:59 for reason Tried to contact for DP no answer. The call out was not answered.
04/08/2025 04:19	Detainee risk and care	Staff 01 C748822 Van Sertima	DP given 2 cups of tea, and biscuits
04/08/2025 04:24	Cell Visit	Staff 01 C748822 Van Sertima	At 04:24 on 04/08/2025 Staff 01 C748822 Van Sertima visited the detainee for the following reasons: Observation as per the current obs level. The detainee's status and condition were Detained person visited at cell observed at cell door. DP was stood up & walking around in the cell. No concerning issues. and tasks carried out were not recorded. The detainee was not roused.
04/08/2025 04:54	Cell Visit	Staff 01 C748822 Van Sertima	At 04:52 on 04/08/2025 Staff 01 C748822 Van Sertima visited the detainee for the following reasons: Observation as per the current obs level. The detainee's status and condition were Detained person visited at cell observed at cell door. DP was stood up & walking around in the cell. No concerning issues. and tasks carried out were not recorded. The detainee was not roused.
04/08/2025 05:34	Cell Visit	Staff 01 C748822 Van Sertima	At 05:30 on 04/08/2025 Staff 01 C748822 Van Sertima visited the detainee for the following reasons: Observation as per the current obs level. The detainee's status and condition were Detained person visited at cell observed at cell door. DP laying in cell appears to be asleep. Breathing visually observed & all appears well. No concerning issues. and tasks carried out were not recorded. The detainee was not roused. Cell visit delay reason was late entry.



_		
Date	Printed.	07/08/2025

04/08/2025 06:06	Cell Visit	Staff 01 C748822 Van Sertima	At 06:00 on 04/08/2025 Staff 01 C748822 Van Sertima visited the detainee for the following reasons: Observation as per the current obs level. The detainee's status and condition were Detained person visited at cell observed at cell door. DP was stood up & walking around in the cell. No concerning issues. and tasks carried out were not recorded. The detainee was not roused.
04/08/2025 06:27	Arrest	Staff 01 C740421 Hussain	Officer in case was HCMC
04/08/2025 06:34	Cell Visit	Staff 01 C748822 Van Sertima	At 06:30 on 04/08/2025 Staff 01 C748822 Van Sertima visited the detainee for the following reasons: Observation as per the current obs level. The detainee's status and condition were Detained person visited at cell observed at cell door. DP was stood up & walking around in the cell. No concerning issues. and tasks carried out were not recorded. The detainee was not roused.
04/08/2025 07:09	Cell Movement	Sgt 01 P232660 Gocoglu	Detainee moved from Cell 11C to Cell 26C on 04/08/2025 at 07:09 and supervised by Sgt 01 P232660 Gocoglu. The reason for moving the detainee was NOT MOVING, JUST TO CORRECT AN IT ISSUE.
04/08/2025 07:10	Cell Movement	Sgt 01 P232660 Gocoglu	Detainee moved from Cell 26C to Cell 11C on 04/08/2025 at 07:10 and supervised by Sgt 01 P232660 Gocoglu. The reason for moving the detainee was
04/08/2025 07:14	Review	Sgt 01 P232415 Bloomfield	Custody Officer: The detainee's detention was reviewed at 07:14 on 04/08/2025 by Sgt 01 P232415 Bloomfield The review was conducted In person Representations were not communicated The following persons were present at the review: Detainee present. All were not given an opportunity to represent. The detainee was informed of the decision. The detainee was not informed of the detention circumstances The outcome of the review was that continued detention was authorised on grounds: I am authorising your detention as being necessary for the following purposes of being put before the next available court The OIC did not inform the authorising officer of any documents or materials in their possession or control which appear to undermine the need to keep the suspect in custody.
04/08/2025 07:21	Handover	Sgt 01 P232415 Bloomfield	Handover from Sgt 01 P201985 Smith to Sgt 01 P232415 Bloomfield has taken place. Handover comment: Custody officer's handover (incoming) I participated in a handover between the incoming and outgoing custody teams, which was conducted within the sight and sound of CCTV.



_		
Data	Drintad.	07/08/2025
Date	i illiteu.	0110012023

		1	
			Custody activity was paused to allow all custody staff to be present.  I am aware of the detainees location and have visited them.  Detainee made no representations I am aware of the physical condition of the detainee and their current healthcare needs. I am aware of the detainee's current risk assessment and decided the observation should be REMAINING THE SAME. I have briefed custody staff to conduct them accordingly. I am aware of the detainees current status and continued grounds for detention (e.g. investigative process, charge decision, remand for court, request for solicitor, awaits appropriate adult) (*enter details*). I accept responsibility for the detainee.
04/08/2025 07:27	Detainee risk and care	Sgt 01 P232415 Bloomfield	Meal/Drink offered I have offered the detainee a meal which they have declined. I have offered the detainee a drink which they have declined.
04/08/2025 07:45	Cell Visit	PC 01 P253373 Kasongo	At 07:32 on 04/08/2025 PC 01 P253373 Kasongo visited the detainee for the following reasons: Cell visit. The detainee's status and condition were Dp was visited in cell through the wicket and was spoken to, dp was able to confirm that all is in order. No issues at this stage. and tasks carried out were not recorded. The detainee was not roused.
04/08/2025 08:00	Return Property	Sgt 01 P232660 Gocoglu	The following property item(s) were transferred with the detainee: QUANTITY OF CLOTHING piece of paper x1 phone x1 jacket x1 medication on DP name discharge papers
04/08/2025 08:05	Contact	Staff 01 C727998 Avraam	Other Lorraine MOTHER was contacted by By Phone on 04/08/2025 at 08:05 for reason requested and out through to cell . The call out was answered. Reference not specified arriving at not specified
04/08/2025 08:08	Cell Visit	PC 01 P253373 Kasongo	At 08:03 on 04/08/2025 PC 01 P253373 Kasongo visited the detainee for the following reasons: Cell visit. The detainee's status and condition were Viewed via the spy hole then I observed the DP through an open wicket DP was awake and alert in the cell. At the time of the visit DP was standing up No issues or concern and tasks carried out were not recorded. The detainee was not roused.
04/08/2025 08:11	Detainee Details	Sgt 01 P232660 Gocoglu	**************************************



			appearance Black, nationality British. PNC Status: Confirmed, Pnc Id: 97/99378V. Alias Date of Birth Alias of 21/01/1981 exists on Simon Cordell Alias Name Alias of Simon Benjamin exists on Simon Cordell Alias Name Alias of Simon Paul Benjamin exists on Simon Cordell Alias Name Alias of Simon Paul Benjamine exists on Simon Cordell Alias Name Alias of Simon Paul Cardel exists on Simon Cordell Alias Name Alias of Simon Paul Cardell exists on Simon Cordell Alias Name Alias of Simon Paul Codell exists on Simon Cordell Alias Name Alias of Simon Paul Cordel exists on Simon Cordell Alias Name Alias of Simon Paul Cordel exists on Simon Cordell Alias Name Alias of Simon Paul Cordell exists on Cordell Alias Name Alias of Simon Benjamin Cordell exists on Simon Cordell ***********************************
04/08/2025 08:12	Cell Movement	Sgt 01 P232660 Gocoglu	Detainee moved from Cell 11C to Other reasons on 04/08/2025 at 08:12 and supervised by Sgt 01 P232660 Gocoglu.
04/08/2025 08:15	Risk Assessment	Sgt 01 P232660 Gocoglu	A risk assessment of type Pre-Release Risk Assessment was completed by Sgt 01 P232660 Gocoglu.
04/08/2025 08:17	DP Disposal	Sgt 01 P232660 Gocoglu	The detention record was disposed of by Transfer on 04/08/2025 at 08:15 The detention record was not closed. GONE - CELL INSPECTION PLEASE For the following RFA Public Order Act -Sec 4a - Int. Harass/Alarm/Distress the following arrest outcome Charge was recorded. The detainee was transferred to court Expected detention expiry time is 04/08/2025 at 08:16. A Prisoner Escort Record form was produced The detainee has been handed over to SERCO OFFICER DOOKHUN 8338 and did not sign because Officer unavailable to sign.
04/08/2025 08:23	Cell inspection	Staff 01 C747985 Allen	I have checked (*11) as it has been vacated the detainee.  I can confirm the detainee has not left anything behind and no damage has been found which may create ongoing risk  The cell check was conducted in line with MPS Policy and recorded on the Facility Maintenance Record.  LOCAL CLEAN



Date Printed: 07	7/08/2025
------------------	-----------

04/08/2025 09:00	DP Disposal	Sgt 01 P232660 Gocoglu	The detention record was disposed of by Transfer on 04/08/2025 at 08:15 The detention record was closed. For the following RFA Public Order Act -Sec 4a - Int. Harass/Alarm/Distress the following arrest outcome Charge was recorded. The detainee was transferred to court A Prisoner Escort Record form was produced The detainee has been handed over to SERCO OFFICER DOOKHUN 8338 and did not sign because Officer unavailable to sign.
04/08/2025	PNC	Sgt 01	Custody record 01YD/5612/25 submitted to PNC.
09:00	Transmission	P232660	
	Log	Gocoglu	
04/08/2025	Livescan	Sgt 01	CCM message sent to Livescan. Result : Success
09:00	Transmission	P232660	
04/00/2025	Log	Gocoglu	CCM manage cont to Livencon Deput : Consess
04/08/2025	Livescan	Sgt 01 P232660	CCM message sent to Livescan. Result : Success
09:00	Transmission Log	Gocoglu	
04/08/2025	PNC	Cocogia	CustodyAmendArrestRequest - NOMINAL
09:00	Transmission		UPDATE completed successfully
	Log		CustodyAmendOffenceByRefRequest - NOMINAL
			UPDATE completed successfully DE -
			NOMINAL UPDATE completed successfully

Risk Assessment - Full Risk Assessment		
Does the detainee have any apparent injury caused by restraint?	Yes	
Please describe	punched in the stomach by police	
Do they have any other injury including any significant head injury within the last two days?	No	
Have they suffered the effects of Pava or Taser at any point?	No	
<pre>Is the detainee generally fit and healthy? (consider asking them directly)</pre>	Yes	
Do they have any medical conditions?	No	



(Asthma; Diabetes; Epilepsy; High Blood Pressure; Chest or Heart Conditions; Other)	
Do they take any other regular medication or blood thinning medication?	Yes
Please describe	prescribed medication
Is any medication due in the next 12 hours? Is the medication accessible?	Yes
Please describe	here in custody
Is the detainee female or being treated as female, trans or non-binary?	No
Does the detainee take any drugs or other substances?	No
Is there any suspicion of swallowed or packed drugs?	No
Does the detainee drink alcohol regularly?	No
Have they drunk anything within the last 48 hours? What, when and how much?	No
Have they ever had a fit or a seizure because of alcohol or because they stopped drinking?	No
Are they showing signs of alcohol withdrawal or are they likely to withdraw whilst in custody?	No



Would they like to see or be referred to an alcohol support worker?	No
Does the detainee have any	
difficulty reading or writing?	Yes
Please describe	Had diffuclites but he is been throung all the years
Do they have any learning disabilities or needs adjustments?	No
Do they have or have they been told that they have, Autism, Aspergers or ADHD?	
(They may use another term for this)	No
Did they receive additional support for learning at school or have an educational statement?	No
Do they appear to have difficulty understanding or following you or have genuine memory problems?	No
Are there any signs of a previous brain injury or permanent change to brain function such as the effects of a stroke?	No
Do they have or have they been told they have, any mental health conditions or vulnerability?	
(Schizophrenia; Bi-Polar; Psychosis; Manic-Depression; Depression or Anxiety; Other)	No
Does the detainee have any signs of an acute mental health condition?	No



(Appears restless or tearful; confused or muddled; suspicious or paranoid; over excitable or elated; saying odd or bizarre things)	
Does the detainee have a card or information that tells them who to contact in a crisis or when they not feeling well?	No
Has the detainee ever tried to hurt or kill themselves?	No
Does the detainee feel like hurting themselves now they're here in custody?	No
Do they think they will, when they're left alone in the cell?	No
What about when they leave custody?	No
Is there any visible evidence of previous self-harm such as marks or scars on visible skin?	No
Do PNC Markers, previous Risk Assessments or previous Medical Records warn about a risk of self harm or suicide?	No
Has the detainee been arrested for an alleged offence which potentially has life changing consequences for them?  - e.g homicide, sexual offences, domestic violence or offences leading to loss of employment)	Yes



Date Printed: 07/08/2025

Has the detainee been arrested and detained in custody before?	Yes
Does the detainee have any dependents or animals who will be at risk now they are detained in custody?	No
Who do they live with at home?	
- If a child: Are there any Safeguarding considerations.	on my own
Does the detainee have any contact with social or other services for any other reason?	No
Does the detainee have any allergies to any food or medication?	No
Does the detainee have any religious or dietary needs?	No
Has the detainee ever served in the Armed Services or Reserves?	No
Do you want to see the Healthcare Professional (Nurse, Paramedic or Doctor) for any other reason?  (You don't have to give a reason)	Yes

Risk Assessment - Temporary RA Observations	

Risk Assessment - Child Related Questions

**Risk Assessment - Post Interview Assessment** 



As the officer responsible for the detainee during the Interview, can you confirm that the detainee has been under your supervision at all times?	Yes
To your knowledge, are there any risks or issues that should be brought to the attention of the Custody Sgt now?	No

Risk Assessment - Remand Assessment	
Has the detainee exhibited any intention to self-harm by their words or actions during the time they have been in custody?	No
Is there any information on the custody record which indicates a risk exists?	No
If the answer to Q1 and Q2 is YES - Has the detainee consented to medical treatment or a referral to an appropriate body for additional help and support?	No
Are there any risks posed to the detainee or other persons during the period in Police detention before the Remand hearing?	No
Comments	

Risk Assessment - Pre-Release Risk Assessment			
Health (Physical, Mental and Neuro-Diversity) - Has any medical or mental health or Neuro diversity condition or risk been identified? Has the detainee been seen by or need to still need to see an appropriate HCP? Are they in need of medication? Have they been advised to register with a GP? Have they been referred to health services outside custody and what are these?	SEEN HCP DURING STAY IN CUSTODY		
Addiction / Alcohol / Drugs / Substance Misuse - Have they seen a drugs/alcohol worker or L&D for substance / addiction issues, been	L&D SHOULD HAVE BEEN REQUESTED FOR DP		



given the 'One drink too many' leaflet or had 'Talk to Frank' or 'Alcoholics Anonymous' pointed out to them on Form 61? Have they been referred to GAMCARE or any other support networks?	
Referrals (Offered, Declined or Accepted) - Is there a Merlin report for a MASH referral and what is the number? Have they been referred by the Liaison and Diversion worker to any external support services? Has a Samaritans referral been offered/accepted?	N/A
Domestic Circumstances - Is the allegation domestic abuse related? Domestic abuse related cases have an elevated risk of suicide following release. Has a DVPN been served? Does the person have somewhere to live? Have they been provided details of local authority housing services? Has 'Respect' been pointed out to them on Form 61?	CHARGED AND REMANDED
Foreign National Offender - Have all the appropriate checks been recorded? Are there suitable details recorded on the record for an ACRO check or PRUM enquiry? Has the detainee been offered contact details for their High Commission, Embassy, or Consulate? Do they have suitable support network in the UK?	YES
Allegation - Certain allegations are likely to carry additional risk of suicide following release especially: Sexual offences, indecent images Of children (IIOC), Online Child Sexual Abuse & Exploitation (OCSAE), drink drive or others with a likelihood of loss of livelihood, stigma or high media attention.	NO THOUGHTS OF SH OR SUICIDE DISCLOSED ON RELEASE
Cash / Means of Support - Does the detainee have sufficient funds to get home or have they been offered the use of the phone to call for a lift? Been offered a travel warrant? Are they likely to lose	RELEASED INTO CARE OF SERCO FOR AM COURT



their job as a result of their	
arrest? (see Common Law Police Disclosure)	
Time, Weather, Location - Is the	
detainee suitably dressed for	
release? Are they being released	
to a location which places them at	
risk, e.g. rival gang members live	YES
nearby? Or are they a vulnerable	
person and are being released late	
at night or into adverse weather	
conditions? Can they call a cab or	
can a friend pick them up?	
Support - Have they been provided	
with the overarching 61 and any	
suitable bespoke support leaflet? Have they been offered the	
opportunity to make a phone call	NOT ON RELEASE
to an agency or family/friend?	
Have they been offered a	
Samaritans referral?	
All Other Risks and Welfare Needs	
- Are they a looked after child?	
Are they a military veteran? Have	
they been provided with LVN	
contact details and QR code? Have	
they seen Engage or Divert? Do	
they need to be taken into police	
protection? Have they been offered	
a Samaritans referral? Is there	
any other suspected	N/A
vulnerabilities? Have they been	
spoken to and asked at point of	
release if they have any welfare or care needs? Has there been any	
identified or suspected risk or	
suggestion of suicidal ideation of	
self-harm tendencies? If	
transferred via PECS does the DPER	
have all risks detailed?	

Property Summary				
	Item	Location	Transaction	Date / Time of Transaction
1 - piece of paper x1		yd transit store	1 - Transfer - Complete	04/08/2025 07:59
Status	Seal No	Bag No	Signed by Detainee	Signed by Officer
Safe Keeping	MPSD47016433 MPSD47016433		Yes Yes	Yes Yes



Item		Location	Transaction	Date / Time of Transaction
0		vd trancit store	1 - Transfer -	04/08/2025
2 - phone x1		yd transit store	Complete	07:59
Status	Seal No	Bag No	Signed by Detainee	Signed by Officer
Safe Keeping	MPSD47016433 MPSD47016433		Yes Yes	Yes Yes

Item		Location	Transaction	Date / Time of Transaction
3 - jacket x1		yd transit store	1 - Transfer -	04/08/2025
			Complete	07:59
Status	Seal No	Bag No	Signed by Detainee	Signed by Officer
Safe Keeping	MPSD47016433		Yes	Yes
Sale Reeping	MPSD47016433		Yes	Yes

Item		Location	Transaction	Date / Time of Transaction
4 - medication on DP na	4 - medication on DP name		1 - Transfer -	04/08/2025
discharge papers		yd transit store	Complete	07:59
Status	Seal No	Bag No	Signed by Detainee	Signed by Officer
Safe Keeping	MPSC41929435		Yes	Yes
Sale Reeping	MPSC41929435		Yes	Yes

Item		Location	Transaction	Date / Time of Transaction
5 - QUANTITY OF CLOTHING		YD TRANSIT STORE	1 - Transfer - Complete	04/08/2025 07:59
Status	Seal No	Bag No	Signed by Detainee	Signed by Officer
Safe Keeping	MPSD47016446 MPSD47016446		Not Signed - DP Not present - Other Yes	Yes Yes

Item		Location	Transaction	Date / Time of Transaction
1 - piece of paper x1				
Status	Seal No	Bag No	Signed by Detainee	Signed by Officer
Safe Keeping	MPSD47016433		Yes	Yes

Item		Location	Transaction	Date / Time of Transaction
2 - phone x1				
Status	Seal No	Bag No	Signed by Detainee	Signed by Officer
Safe Keeping	MPSD47016433		Yes	Yes



ltem		Location	Transaction	Date / Time of Transaction
3 - jacket x1				
Status	Seal No	Bag No	Signed by Detainee	Signed by Officer
Safe Keeping	MPSD47016433		Yes	Yes

ltem		Location	Transaction	Date / Time of Transaction
4 - medication on DP name discharge papers				
Status	Seal No	Bag No	Signed by Detainee	Signed by Officer
Safe Keeping	MPSC41929435		Yes	Yes

Item		Location	Transaction	Date / Time of Transaction
5 - QUANTITY OF CLOTHING				
Status	Seal No	Bag No	Signed by Detainee	Signed by Officer
Safe Keeping	MPSD47016446		Yes	Yes

## **CROWN PROSECUTION SERVICE**

Rex v Simon CORDELL

**Transcripts ABE interviews** 

## **CROWN PROSECUTION SERVICE**

Rex v Simon CORDELL

**Streamlined Forensic Reports** 

## **CROWN PROSECUTION SERVICE**

Rex v Simon CORDELL

**Pre Cons** 

03/08/25 22:40

THIS PRINTOUT IS PRODUCED FOR THE USE OF THE COURT, DEFENCE AND PROBATION SERVICE ONLY AND MUST NOT BE DISCLOSED TO ANY OTHER PARTY

DATA PROTECTION LEGISLATION
THESE PERSONAL DATA ARE PROVIDED TO YOU FOR THE AGREED SPECIFIED PURPOSE(S).
KEEP THE DATA SECURE AND PROTECT THEM AGAINST LOSS OR UNAUTHORISED ACCESS.

-----

PRINT OF PNC RECORD - PNCID : 97/99378V

PRINT FOR : CAROLINE LUNNY

TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES ATTACHED 11

PLEASE NOTE THAT IN THE ABSENCE OF FINGERPRINTS, IDENTITY CANNOT BE POSITIVELY CONFIRMED WITH THE SUBJECT OF YOUR ENQUIRY AND YOU SHOULD CONFIRM THE INFORMATION WITH THE PERSON

03/08/25 22:40 PAGE 1 OF 11

THIS PRINTOUT IS PRODUCED FOR THE USE OF THE COURT, DEFENCE AND PROBATION SERVICE ONLY AND MUST NOT BE DISCLOSED TO ANY OTHER PARTY

#### DATA PROTECTION LEGISLATION

THESE PERSONAL DATA ARE PROVIDED TO YOU FOR THE AGREED SPECIFIED PURPOSES. KEEP THE DATA SECURE AND PROTECT THEM AGAINST LOSS OR UNAUTHORISED ACCESS.

SURNAME : CORDELL FORENAME(S) : SIMON PAUL

: 26/01/81 ENFIELD : 109 BURNCROFT AVENUE ENFIELD BORN ADDRESS

MIDDLESEX EN3 7JQ

: CORDE/801261/SP8LV CRO NO : 49823/97M PNCID : 97/99378V DRIVER NO

ALIAS NAMES (10)

1 BENJAMIN, SIMON

1 BENJAMIN, SIMON PAUL
2 BENJAMIN, SIMON PAUL
3 BENJAMINE, SIMON PAUL
4 CARDEL, SIMON PAUL
5 CARDELL, SIMON PAUL
6 CODELL, SIMON PAUL
7 CORDEL, SIMON PAUL

8 CORDELL, PAUL

9 CORDELL, SIMON 10 CORDELL, SIMON BENJAMIN

ALIAS BIRTH DATES (1)

#### 1 21/01/81

SUMMARY OF CONVICTIONS, REPRIMANDS/WARNINGS/CAUTIONS AND NORTHERN IRELAND NON-COURT DISPOSALS (NI NCD)

CONVICTION(S) : 28 OFFENCE(S) :

DATE FIRST CONVICTED: 06/08/97 DATE LAST CONVICTED: 19/11/09

1 OFFENCES AGAINST THE PERSON (1998) 2 OFFENCES AGAINST PROPERTY (2002-2008) (1997-2009) (1998-2003) 14 THEFT AND KINDRED OFFENCES
4 PUBLIC DISORDER OFFENCES
3 OFFENCES RELATING TO POLICE/COURTS/PRISONS (2001-2008) 6 DRUG OFFENCES (2001-2009) 1 FIREARMS/SHOTGUNS/OFFENSIVE WEAPONS (2008) 22 MISCELLANEOUS OFFENCES 1 NON-RECORDABLE OFFENCES (1997-2009) (2003)

03/08/25 22:40 PAGE 2 OF 11 NAME: CORDELL, SIMON PAUL PNCID: 97/99378V
SUMMARY OF CONVICTIONS, REPRIMANDS/WARNINGS/CAUTIONS AND NORTHERN IRELAND NON-COURT DISPOSALS (NI NCD) (CONT)
REPRIMAND/WARNING/CAUTION(S) : 1 OFFENCE(S) : 1
DATE FIRST REPRIMANDED/WARNED/CAUTIONED : 21/08/97
DATE LAST REPRIMANDED/WARNED/CAUTIONED : 21/08/97
1 PUBLIC DISORDER OFFENCES (1997)
NO NORTHERN IRELAND NON-COURT DISPOSALS (NI NCD)
END OF SUMMARY OF CONVICTIONS, REPRIMANDS/WARNINGS/CAUTIONS AND NI NCD

03/08/25 22:40 PAGE 3 OF 11 PNCID: 97/99378V NAME: CORDELL, SIMON PAUL

CONVICTION(S)

1. 06/08/97 ENFIELD MAGISTRATES

1. TAKING MOTOR VEHICLE WITHOUT CONSENT ON 24/01/97 (PLEA:NOT KNOWN)
THEFT ACT 1968 s.12(1)
\*\* OFFENCE COMMITTED ON BAIL \*\*

USING VEHICLE WHILE UNINSURED ON 24/01/97 (PLEA:NOT KNOWN)
ROAD TRAFFIC ACT 1988 s.143(2)

OFFENCE COMMITTED ON BAIL \*\*

DRIVING OTHERWISE THAN IN ACCORDANCE WITH A LICENCE

ON 24/01/97 (PLEA:NOT KNOWN)
ROAD TRAFFIC ACT 1988 s.87(1)
\*\* OFFENCE COMMITTED ON BAIL \*\*

12/11/97 ENFIELD MAGISTRATES

1. THEFT OF VEHICLE ON 24/04/97 (PLEA:NOT KNOWN) THEFT ACT 1968 s.1

OFFENCE COMMITTED ON BAIL \*\*

2. USING VEHICLE WHILE UNINSURED ON 24/04/97 (PLEA:NOT KNOWN) ROAD TRAFFIC ACT 1988 s.143(2) OFFENCE COMMITTED ON BAIL \*\*

DRIVING OTHERWISE THAN IN ACCORDANCE WITH A LICENCE (2 TIC'S)
ON 24/04/97 (PLEA:NOT KNOWN)
ROAD TRAFFIC ACT 1988 s.87(1)

\*\* OFFENCE COMMITTED ON BAIL \*\*

3. 13/11/97 ENFIELD JUVENILE

1. BURGLARY W/I TO STEAL - DWELLING ON 22/05/97 (PLEA:NOT KNOWN) THEFT ACT 1968 s.9(1)(a)

OFFENCE COMMITTED ON BAIL \*\*

2. BURGLARY AND THEFT - NON-DWELLING COMM ON 11/02/97 - 12/02/97 (PLEA:NOT KNOWN) HRS THEFT ACT 1968 s.9(1)(b)

OFFENCE COMMITTED ON BAIL \*\*

COMMUNITY SERVICE ORDER 180

COMPENSATION 400.00

NO SEPARATE PENALTY

DISQUALIFICATION FROM

DRIVING 12 MTHS

SUPERVISION ORDER 24 MTHS

DRIVING LICENCE ENDORSED

COMMUNITY SERVICE ORDER 180

NO SEPARATE PENALTY

COMPENSATION 100.00

NO SEPARATE PENALTY

NO SEPARATE PENALTY DRIVING LICENCE ENDORSED

DRIVING LICENCE ENDORSED

COSTS 25.00

HRS

COMMUNITY SERVICE ORDER 180

03/08/25 22:40 PAGE 4 OF 11 NAME: CORDELL, SIMON PAUL
4. 20/05/98 ENFIELD JUVENILE PNCID: 97/99378V 1. USING THREATENING, ABUSIVE OR INSULTING WORDS OR BEHAVIOUR LIKELY TO FINE 25.00 CAUSE DISTRESS ON 21/09/97 (PLEA:GUILTY) PUBLIC ORDER ACT 1986 s.5(1)(a) 5. 20/05/98 ENFIELD MAGISTRATES 1. BURGLARY AND THEFT - NON-DWELLING
ON 03/01/98 (PLEA:NOT KNOWN)
THEFT ACT 1968 s 9(1)(b)

YOUNG OFFENDERS INSTITUTION
6 MTHS AT FELTHAM THEFT ACT 1968 s.9(1)(b) 6. 20/05/98 ENFIELD MAGISTRATES 1. DRIVING WHILST DISQUALIFIED DISQUALIFICATION FROM ON 17/09/97 (PLEA:NOT KNOWN) DRIVING 3 YRS ROAD TRAFFIC ACT 1988 s.103(1)(b) DRIVING LICENCE ENDORSED 2. NO INSURANCE NO SEPARATE PENALTY ON 17/09/97 (PLEA:NOT KNOWN)
ROAD TRAFFIC ACT 1988 s.143(2) DRIVING LICENCE ENDORSED 20/05/98 ENFIELD JUVENILE 1. DRIVING WHILST DISQUALIFIED DISQUALIFICATION FROM ON 03/11/97 (PLEA:NOT KNOWN) ROAD TRAFFIC ACT 1988 s.103(1)(b) DRIVING 3 YRS DRIVING LICENCE ENDORSED ON 03/11/97 (PLEA:NOT KNOWN) ROAD TRAFFIC ACT 1988 s.143(2) NO SEPARATE PENALTY 20/05/98 ENFIELD MAGISTRATES 1. DRIVING WHILST DISQUALIFIED ON 04/04/98 (PLEA:NOT KNOWN)
ROAD TRAFFIC ACT 1988 s.103(1)(b) DISQUALIFICATION FROM DRIVING 3 YRS DRIVING LICENCE ENDORSED 2. NO INSURANCE ON 04/04/98 (PLEA:NOT KNOWN) NO SEPARATE PENALTY ROAD TRAFFIC ACT 1988 s.143(2) 21/05/98 ENFIELD JUVENILE ROBBERY YOUNG OFFENDERS INSTITUTION ON 17/01/97 (PLEA:NOT KNOWN)
THEFT ACT 1968 s.8 6 MTHS

NAME:	08/25 22:40 CORDELL, SIMON PAUL	PAGE 5 OF 11 PNCID: 97/99378V
	10/06/98 ENFIELD JUVENILE	
1.	COMMON ASSAULT ON 10/01/98 (PLEA:NOT KNOWN) CRIMINAL JUSTICE ACT 1988 s.39	FINE 50.00 COMPENSATION 50.00
11.	18/06/98 HARINGEY JUVENILE	
**	BURGLARY AND THEFT - NON-DWELLING ON 28/01/98 (PLEA:NOT KNOWN) THEFT ACT 1968 s.9(1)(b) OFFENCE COMMITTED ON BAIL **	YOUNG OFFENDERS INSTITUTION 2 MTHS
12.	13/08/98 WOOD GREEN CROWN	
	BURGLARY W/I TO STEAL - DWELLING ON 10/05/98 (PLEA:GUILTY) THEFT ACT 1968 s.9(1)(a)	SUPERVISION ORDER 12 MTHS (T980434-2)
	26/08/98 ENFIELD MAGISTRATES	
1.	DRIVING WHILST DISQUALIFIED ON 23/02/98 (PLEA:GUILTY) ROAD TRAFFIC ACT 1988 s.103(1)(b)	SUPERVISION ORDER DISQUALIFICATION FROM DRIVING 18 MTHS DRIVING LICENCE ENDORSED
2.	USING VEHICLE WHILE UNINSURED ON 23/02/98 (PLEA:GUILTY) ROAD TRAFFIC ACT 1988 s.143(2)	NO SEPARATE PENALTY DRIVING LICENCE ENDORSED
3.	HANDLING STOLEN GOODS (RECEIVING) ON 23/02/98 (PLEA:GUILTY) THEFT ACT 1968 s.22(1)	SUPERVISION ORDER
4.	DRIVING WHILST DISQUALIFIED ON 23/02/98 (PLEA:GUILTY) ROAD TRAFFIC ACT 1988 s.103(1)(b)	SUPERVISION ORDER DRIVING LICENCE ENDORSED
	USING VEHICLE WHILE UNINSURED ON 23/02/98 (PLEA:GUILTY) ROAD TRAFFIC ACT 1988 s.143(2)	NO SEPARATE PENALTY DRIVING LICENCE ENDORSED
	04/11/98 ENFIELD MAGISTRATES	
	DELVING WHILST DISCHALLFIED	ATTENDANCE CENTRE 24 HRS DRIVING LICENCE ENDORSED
2.	NO INSURANCE ON 19/10/98 (PLEA:NOT KNOWN) ROAD TRAFFIC ACT 1988 s.143(2)	NO SEPARATE PENALTY DRIVING LICENCE ENDORSED 6 PENALTY POINTS

03/08/25 22:40 PAGE 6 OF 11 NAME: CORDELL, SIMON PAUL PNCID: 97/99378V 15. 18/11/98 ENFIELD JUVENILE 1. DRIVING WHILST DISQUALIFIED ON 12/11/98 (PLEA:NOT KNOWN) ROAD TRAFFIC ACT 1988 s.103(1)(b) IMPRISONMENT 5 MTHS OFFENCE COMMITTED ON BAIL \*\* DANGEROUS DRIVING
ON 12/11/98 (PLEA:NOT KNOWN)
ROAD TRAFFIC ACT 1988 s.2
OFFENCE COMMITTED ON BAIL \*\* IMPRISONMENT 5 MTHS 3. NO INSURANCE NO SEPARATE PENALTY ON 12/11/98 (PLEA:NOT KNOWN) ROAD TRAFFIC ACT 1988 s.143(2) \*\* OFFENCE COMMITTED ON BAIL \*\* ENFIELD MAGISTRATES 16. 17/06/99 1. HANDLING PROBATION ORDER 24 MTHS ON 14/04/99 (PLEA:GUILTY) THEFT ACT 1968 s.22 CURFEW ORDER 3 MTHS 7PM-7AM SATURDAY AND SUNDAY COSTS 40.00 17. 05/06/00 ENFIELD MAGISTRATES 1. USE DISORDERLY BEHAVIOUR OR CONDITIONAL DISCHARGE 12 THREATENING/ABUSIVE/INSULTING WORDS LIKELY TO CAUSE HARASSMENT ALARM OR MTHS COSTS 40.00 DISTRESS ON 02/02/00 (PLEA:NOT GUILTY) PUBLIC ORDER ACT 1986 s.5(1)(a) \*\* OFFENCE COMMITTED ON BAIL \*\* 18. 07/07/00 ENFIELD MAGISTRATES 1. DRIVING WHILST DISQUALIFIED DRIVING LICENCE ENDORSED ON 22/10/99 (PLEA:GUILTY)
ROAD TRAFFIC ACT 1988 s.103(1)(b) CURFEW ORDER 3 MTHS AT 23 BYRON TERRACE, HERTFORD RD, LNDN, N9 7DG.8AM-8PM, MON-SUN(INC) COMPENSATION 50.00 CURFEW ORDER 3 MTHS AT 23 2. THEFT FROM VEHICLE ON 24/09/99 (PLEA:NOT GUILTY) THEFT ACT 1968 s.1 BYRON TERRACE, HERTFORD RD, LNDN, N9

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE

7DG.8AM-8PM,MON-SUN

03/08/25 22:40 PAGE 7 OF 11 NAME: CORDELL, SIMON PAUL

19. 05/01/01 ENFIELD MAGISTRATES PNCID: 97/99378V

1. POSSESSING CONTROLLED DRUG - CLASS B - CONDITIONAL DISCHARGE 12 CANNABIS

ON 07/12/00 (PLEA:NOT KNOWN) MISUSE OF DRUGS ACT 1971 s.5(2) MTHS FORFEITURE/CONFISCATION ORDER FOR DRUGS

20. 22/05/01 ENFIELD MAGISTRATES

1. ASSAULT A CONSTABLE ON 21/07/00 (PLEA:GUILTY) POLICE ACT 1996 s.89(1)

2. USING THREATENING, ABUSIVE, INSULTING WORDS OR BEHAVIOUR W/I TO CAUSE FEAR OR PROVOCATION OF VIOLENCE ON 21/07/00 (PLEA:GUILTY) PUBLIC ORDER ACT 1986 s.4(1)(a)

CURFEW ORDER 4 MTHS COSTS 55.00 COMPENSATION 100.00

CURFEW ORDER 4 MTHS

21. 12/08/02 ENFIELD MAGISTRATES

DESIROY OR DAMAGE PROPERTY (VALUE OF FINE 200.00 DAMAGE #5000 OR LESS - OFFENCE AGAINST COSTS 200.00 CRIMINAL DAMAGE ACT 1971 ONLY) COMPENSATION 80.00 CRIMINAL DAMAGE ACT 1971 COSTS 200.00 COMPENSATION 80.00 COMPENSATION 80.00 COSTS 200.00 COMPENSATION 80.00 COSTS 200.00 COMPENSATION 80.00 COSTS 200.00 COMPENSATION 80.00 COSTS 200.00 CRIMINAL DAMAGE ACT 1971 s.1(1)

22. 24/04/03 ENFIELD MAGISTRATES

1. POSSESSION OF A CLASS B DRUG -CANNABIS RESIN
ON 02/11/02 (PLEA:NOT KNOWN) MISUSE OF DRUGS ACT 1971 s.5(2)

NO SEPARATE PENALTY FORFEITURE/CONFISCATION OF CANNABIS

23. 24/04/03 ENFIELD MAGISTRATES

1. TAKING MOTOR VEHICLE WITHOUT CONSENT ON 17/06/02 (PLEA:NOT KNOWN) THEFT ACT 1968 s.12(1)

USING VEHICLE WHILE UNINSURED ON 17/06/02 (PLEA:NOT KNOWN) ROAD TRAFFIC ACT 1988 s.143(2) IMPRISONMENT 6 MTHS

NO SEPARATE PENALTY DISQUALIFICATION FROM DRIVING 12 MTHS VARIED ON APPEAL 25/07/03 DISQUAL REDUCED FROM 12 MONTHS TO 3 MONTHS
DRIVING LICENCE ENDORSED

3. DRIVING WITHOUT REASONABLE CONSIDERATION
ON 17/06/02 (PLEA:NOT KNOWN)
ROAD TRAFFIC ACT 1988 s.3 NO SEPARATE PENALTY DISQUALIFICATION FROM DRIVING 12 MTHS VARIED ON APPEAL 25/07/03

03/08/25 22:40 PAGE 8 OF 11 NAME: CORDELL, SIMON PAUL PNCID: 97/99378V 24/04/03 ENFIELD MAGISTRATES (CONT.) DRIVING WITHOUT REASONABLE+ (CONT.) REDUCED FROM 12 MONTHS TO 3 MONTHS DRIVING LICENCE ENDORSED 24. 21/08/03 ENFIELD MAGISTRATES 1. USE DISORDERLY BEHAVIOUR OR CONDITIONAL DISCHARGE 24 THREATENING/ABUSIVE/INSULTING WORDS MTHS EQ - 03005905M LIKELY TO CAUSE HARASSMENT ALARM OR DISTRESS ON 02/04/03 (PLEA:GUILTY) PUBLIC ORDER ACT 1986 s.5(1)(a) 25. 05/02/07 ENFIELD MAGISTRATES 1. OBSTRUCTING POWERS OF SEARCH FOR DRUGS CONDITIONAL DISCHARGE 24 ON 15/07/06 (PLEA:GUILTY) MTHS MTHS MISUSE OF DRUGS ACT 1971 s.23 COSTS 50.00 26. 03/03/08 CITY OF LONDON MAGISTRATES' COURT MAGISTRATES 1. FAILING TO SURRENDER TO CUSTODY AT CONDITIONAL DISCHARGE 2 YRS APPOINTED TIME ON 25/01/08 (PLEA:GUILTY)
BAIL ACT 1976 s.6(1)
\*\* OFFENCE COMMITTED ON BAIL \*\* 27. 05/06/08 EAST HERTFORDSHIRE MAGISTRATES 1. POSSESSING OFFENSIVE WEAPON IN PUBLIC IMPRISONMENT 12 WKS PLACE ON 12/07/07 (PLEA:NOT GUILTY) PREVENTION OF CRIME ACT 1953 s.1 DESTROY OR DAMAGE PROPERTY (VALUE OF DAMAGE #5000 OR LESS - OFFENCE AGAINST CRIMINAL DAMAGE ACT 1971 ONLY) ON 12/07/07 (PLEA:NOT GUILTY) NO SEPARATE PENALTY CRIMINAL DAMAGE ACT 1971 s.1(1)

BREACH OF CONDITIONAL DISCHARGE ON 12/07/07 (PLEA:NOT GUILTY)

ACT 2000 s.13

POWERS OF CRIMINAL COURTS (SENTENCING)

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE

NO SEPARATE PENALTY

03/08/25 22:40 PAGE 9 OF 11 NAME: CORDELL, SIMON PAUL PNCID: 97/99378V

28. 16/10/08 WOOD GREEN CROWN

1. THEFT ON 25/07/08 (PLEA:GUILTY) THEFT ACT 1968 s.1

SUPERVISION REQUIREMENT \*\* OFFENCE COMMITTED ON BAIL \*\* PROGRAMME REQUIREMENT

29. 06/03/09 ENFIELD MAGISTRATES

1. POSSESS A CONTROLLED DRUG - CLASS B - FINE 65.00 - CN0900610376
CANNABIS RESIN FORFEITURE AND DESTRUCTION
ON 19/02/09 (PLEA:GUILTY) OF CANNABIS RESIN
MISUSE OF DRUGS ACT 1971 s.5(2)+sch.4 COSTS 40.00

30. 27/03/09 HARINGEY MAGISTRATES

1. DRIVING A MOTOR VEHICLE WITH EXCESS ALCOHOL ON 15/11/08 (PLEA:GUILTY)
ROAD TRAFFIC ACT 1988 s.5(1)(a)

FINE 100.00 DISQUALIFICATION FROM DRIVING REDUCED IF COURSE COMPLETED FROM 12 MONTHS TO 9 MONTHS COSTS 50.00 DRIVING LICENCE ENDORSED

CONDITIONAL DISCHARGE 6 MTHS

COSTS 85.00

COMMUNITY ORDER 12 MTHS

T20080721-1

31. 03/11/09 SOUTH EAST HAMPSHIRE MAGISTRATES

1. THEFT - SHOPLIFTING ON 14/10/09 (PLEA:GUILTY) THEFT ACT 1968 s.1

\*\* OFFENCE COMMITTED ON BAIL \*\*

32. 19/11/09 ISLE OF WIGHT MAGISTRATES

POSSESS KETAMINE - CLASS C CONTROLLED DRUG ON 11/06/09 (PLEA:GUILTY) MISUSE OF DRUGS ACT 1971 s.5(2)

OFFENCE COMMITTED ON BAIL \*\*

POSSESS CONTROLLED DRUG - CLASS B -CANNABIS/CANNABIS RESIN ON 11/06/09 (PLEA:GUILTY) MISUSE OF DRUGS ACT 1971 s.5(2)
\*\* OFFENCE COMMITTED ON BAIL \*\*

FINE 50.00 COSTS 50.00 FORFEITURE UNDER S27 MISUSE DRUGS ACT '71

FINE 50.00 COSTS 15.00 FORFEITURE UNDER S27 MISUSE DRUGS ACT '71

END OF CONVICTION REPORTS

PAGE 10 OF 11 PNCID: 97/99378V 03/08/25 22:40 NAME: CORDELL, SIMON PAUL

REPRIMAND/WARNING/CAUTION(S)

CAUTION REF: 01YE/CUS2611/97 21/08/97 METROPOLITAN POLICE 1

1 USING THREATENING, ABUSIVE, INSULTING WORDS OR BEHAVIOUR W/I TO CAUSE FEAR OR PROVOCATION OF VIOLENCE ON 20/08/97
PUBLIC ORDER ACT 1986 s.4(1)(a)

\*\* OFFENCE COMMITTED ON BAIL \*\*

END OF REPRIMAND/WARNING/CAUTION(S)

03/08/25 22:40 PAGE 11 OF 11 PNCID: 97/99378V NAME: CORDELL, SIMON PAUL PNCID: 97/993

LAST PERIOD IN CUSTODY

PRISONER NUMBER : DC5996
LOCATION : HOLLESLEY BAY COLONY
ACTUAL RELEASE DATE : 29/01/99
SENTENCE EXPIRY DATE : 15/04/99
REASON FOR RELEASE : CONDITIONAL RELEASE
LICENCE TYPE : AT RISK NOTICE
LICENCE CONDITIONS :

RELEASED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF S.65 C.J. ACT 1991.....

END OF CUSTODY DETAILS

END OF PNC RECORD PRINT